ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
REBECCA GEBHART, interim Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 3379335

November 3, 2016

ConocoPhillips Phillips 66 Company
Attn: Ed Ralston Attn: Ed Ralston
76 Broadway 76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818 Sacramento, CA 95818
(Sent via E-mail to: Ed.C.Ralston@p66.com) (Sent via E-mail to: Ed.C.Ralston@p66.com)
Tosco Corporation Chevron Environmental Mgmt. Co.
Attn: David Dewitt Attn: James Kiernan
2000 Crow Canyon, Suite 400 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583 San Ramon, CA 94583-5177
(Sent via E-mail fo: jkiernan@chevron.com)
Ramesh & Promila Sood Ramesh Sood Trust
376 Lewelling Blvd. Attn: Ramesh and Promila Sood
San Lorenzo, CA 94580-1634 7183 Fawn Hills Lane
(Sent via E-mail to: soodcorp@yahoo.com) Pleasanton, CA 94566

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000344 (Global ID T0600101469), Unocal #5760, 376
Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Responsible Parties:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25296.10[g]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February
20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case
closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.
The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed
on the State Water Resources Control Board’s Geotracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov) and
the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

Due to residual contamination, the site was closed with Site Management Requirements that limit future land use
to the current commercial land use as an active fueling station. Site Management Requirements are further
described in he attached Case Closure Summary.

If you have any questions, please call Keith Nowell at (510) 567-6764. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Dilan Roe, P.E.

Chief- Land Water Division

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary
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A
ues

Ccw/enc.:
Susan Hugo, Alameda County Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502

(Sent via E-mail to: susan.hugo@acgov.org)

Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502
(Sent via E-mail to: paresh.khatri@acgov.org)

Alameda County Public Works, Building Inspection Division, 399 Eimhurst Street, Room 141, Hayward,
CA 94544

Sandra Rivera, Alameda County Community Development Agency Planning Department, 224 West
Winton Avenue, Room 111, Hayward, CA 94544

Sean Coyle, Stantec Consulting Services Inc., 3875 Atherton Road, Rocklin, CA 94597 (Sent via E-mail
to: sean.coyle@stantec.com)

Case Worker (Sent via E-mail to: keith.nowell@acgov.org)
e-File, GeoTracker




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ALAMEDA COUNTY OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ALAMEDA, CA. 94502
AGENCY (510) 567-6777

REBECCA GEBHART, Interim Director FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

October 31, 2016

ConocoPhillips Phillips 66 Company

Attn: Ed Ralston Attn: Ed Ralston

76 Broadway 76 Broadway

Sacramento, CA 95818 Sacramento, CA 95818

(Sent via E-mail to: Ed.C.Ralston@p66.com) (Sent via E-mail to: Ed.C.Ralston@p66.com)
Tosco Corporation Chevron Environmental Mgmt. Co.

Attn: David Dewitt Attn; James Kiernan

2000 Crow Canyon, Suite 400 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road

San Ramon, CA 94583 San Ramon, CA 94583-5177

(Sent via E-mail to: jkiernan@chevron.com)

Ramesh and Promila Sood Trust

7183 Fawn Hills Lane Ramesh and Promila Sood
Pleasanton, CA 94566 376 Lewelling Blvd.
Attn: Ramesh and Promila Sood San Lorenzo, CA 94580-1634

(Sent via E-mail to: soodcorp@yahoo.com)

Subject. Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000344 (Global ID T06800101469), Unocal #5760, 376 Lewelling
Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Responsible Parties:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank(s)
are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this agency
was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and corrective action
carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and
(b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to
Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the
site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter of
Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

» Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

»  Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is required
for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.
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This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please contact
our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

fordif brand—

Ronald Browder
Director



Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Summary Form

Agency Information

Date: October 31, 2016

Alameda County Department of Environmental

Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (510) 567-6764

Staff Person: Keith Nowell, P.G. C.HG.

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Case Information

Facility Name: Unocal # 5760

Facility Address: 376 Lewelling Blvd., San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Regional Water Board LUSTIS
Case No: 01-1594

Former ACDEH Case No.:
STID 1746

LUFT Case No.: RO0000344

URF Filing Dates:
11/19/1987, 9/11/1992,
10/06/1992 & 2/01/1996

GeoTracker Global ID;: T0600101469

APN: Current 413-97-19-3
(APN addressed as

356 Lewelling Blvd.)
Formerly 413-97-19-1

Current Land Use: Active fueling station

Responsibie Party(s):

Address:

Phone:

ConocoPhillips
Attn.: Ed Ralston

76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

(916) 558-7633

Phillips 66 Company
Attn.: Ed Ralston

76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818

(916) 558-7633

Tosco Corporation
Attn.. David Dewit

2000 Crow Canyon, Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Chevron Environmental
Management Co.
Attn.. James Kiernan

6101 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
San Ramon, CA 94583-5177

(925) 842-3220

Ramesh & Promila Sood

376 Lewelling Blvd.
San Lorenzo, CA 94580-1634

(510) 481-9260

Ramesh & Promila Sood Trust
Attn: Ramesh and Promila Sood

7183 Fawn Hills Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

RO0000344

Page 1



Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Summary Form

Tank Information

Tank No. Size (gal) Contents gf;i%eir&'/igfveé Date
— 10000 steel Gasoline Removed November 1987
-- 10,000 steel Gasoline Removed November 1987
- 550 Waste Oil Removed November 1987
- 12,000 fiberglass Gasoline Active -
- 12,000 fiberglass Gasoline Active -
- 500 Waste Oil Active -—

Site Closure Evaluation Summary

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control Board Low-
Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP) for petroleum related contaminants.

Under the current land use as an active fueling station, the site is not required to meet media-specific criteria
for vapor intrusion to indoor air. Therefore, case closure is granted for the current commercial land use as
an active fueling station.

Refer to Attachments 1 through 5 for analysis details.

Site Management Requirements

Case closure is granted for the current commercial land use.

Due to residual subsurface contamination remaining at the site, if any redevelopment occurs, or if a proposed
change in land use to residential, or other conservative land use other than a commercial fueling station, Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section
65850.2.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health R0O0000344 Page 2



Underground Storage Tank

Case Closure Summary Form

Institutional Controls

Not Applicable

Engineering Controls

Not Applicable

Case Closure Public Notification Information

Agency Type

Agency Name

Contact Information

Regional Water Board

San Francisco Bay

Laurent Meillier
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland,
CA 94612

Municipal and County Water
Districts

East Bay Municipal Utility District

Chandra Johannesson
P.O. Box 24055, MS 702
Qakland, CA 94623

Water Replenishment Districts

Not Applicable

Groundwater Basin Managers

Not Applicable

Planning Agency

Alameda County

Sandra Rivera

Alameda County Community
Development Agency

Planning Department

224 West Winton Avenue, Room 111
Hayward, CA 94544

Public Works Agency

Alameda County

Alameda County Public Works Agency
Building inspection Division

399 Elmhurst Street, Room 141
Hayward, CA 94544

Public Works Agency

Alameda County

Kwablah Attiogbe

Alameda County Public Works Agency
Clean Water Program

399 Elmhurst Street, Room 141
Hayward, CA 94544

Owners and Occupants of
Property and Adjacent Parcels

See List in Attachment 7

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

R0O0000344 Page 3




Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Summary Form

Local Agency Signatures

Case Worker: Keith Nowell

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: MW

Date: /7—&f7— 2ose

Dilan Roe d,va |2_c

Title: Chief- Land Water Division

Signature:

Date: “I, IZOI.é

This Case Closure Summary along with the Case Closure Transmittal letter and the Remedial Action Completion
Certification provides documentation of the case closure. This closure approval is based upon the available information
and with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions. The
Conceptual Site Model may not contain all available data. Additional information on the case can be viewed in the online
case file. The entire case file can be viewed over the Internet on the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACDEH)
website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm) or the State of California Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker
website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov). Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on
GeoTracker. A more complete historic case file for this site is located on the ACDEH website.

Geotracker Conceptual Site Model (Attachment 1, 2 pages)
Geotracker LTCP Checklist (Attachment 2, 2 pages)
Groundwater Evaluation and Data (Attachment 3, 38 pages)

Vapor Intrusion Evaluation and Data (Attachment 4, 2 pages)

Soil Evaluation and Data (Attachment 5, 11 pages)

Responsible Party Information (Attachment 6, 4 pages)
Case Closure Public Notification Information (Attachment 7, 3 pages)

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

RO0000344

Page 4




ATTACHMENT 1

GeoTracker

Conceptual Site Model



UNOCAL #5760 Page 1 of 2

GEOTRACKER | # Regulator Tools |8 Reports 2 Other Tools AMA 5 Contact | @Logout | Quick Search
UNOCAL #5760 (T0600101469) - MAP THIS SITE PUBLIC PAGE
376 LEWELLING BLVD. - YIEW ALTERNATE ADDRESSES EERTINENT INFORMATION: CLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES
SAN LORENZO , CA 94580 CUF Clalm #: 8047  CUF Priority Assigned: 0 CUF Amount Pald: $Q ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: RO0000344 -

LUST CLEANUP SITE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 07-1594 - Regiona! Waler Board

STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

Activities Report I M Documents / Data I @ Environmental Conditions r'b Admin I & Funding I B3 Case Reviews
THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY AET7H MOWELL ON 10/31/2016 3:33:39 PM - HISTORY

CSM REPORT - VIEW PUBLIC NOTICING VERSION OF THIS REPORT
UST CLEANUP FUND CLAIM INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM SCUFIIS)

FIVE YEAR REVIEW INFORMATION

M AMTREIME ~ AGEOF  IMPACTED  REVIEW FUND TQOVERSIGHT IO CLAIMANT
Mo ERIORITY CLAIMANT SITE ADDRESS TOBATE loc WS NoM  BRURMER  prcommENDATION DATE DATE
8047 D UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA 376 LEWELLING
6001 BOLLINGER CANYON ROAD, ROOM C-2104,  BOULEVARD
SAN RAMON CA 94583-2324 SAN LORENZO, CA
94580
PROJECT INFORMATION (DATA PULLED FROM GEOTRACKER) - MAP THIS SITE
SITE NAME / ADDRESS STATUS STATUSDATE ~ RELEASEREPORTDATE AGEOFCASE  SLEANUP OVERSIGHT AGENCIES
UNOCAL #5760 (Global ID: TO600101469) Completed - Case Closed 10/31/2016 3/20/1990 27 ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (L£4D) - CASE & RODD0O344
376 LEWELLING BLVD. CASEWORKER: K£/TH NOWELL - WVM?.'DIMNROE
SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE #: 07-1594
SAN LORENZO, CA 94580 CASEWORNER: Realonal Water Board - SUPERVISOR: NONE SPECIFIED

STAFF NOTES (INTERNAL)
Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on GeoTracker. A more complete historic case file for this site is located on the Alameda County Environmental Health website at
hitps://ehgis.acgov.org/dehpublic/dehpublic jsp.

SOEHISTORY

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resource Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP) for petroleum related contaminants. Case closure
is granted for the current commercial land use as an active fueling station. Under the current land use as an active fueling station, the site is not required to meet media-specific criterla far vapor intrusion to indoor air.
The case does not meet the LTCP Groundwater criteria as the plume length is more than 100 feet and the nearest surface water and receptor well are with in 1,000 feet of the site. However, ACDEH has made a
determination that under current and reasonably expected future scenarios, the contaminant plume poses a low threat to human health and safety and to the environment as the contaminant plume appears stable or is
decreasing in extent.

No naphthalene data has been collected for the site, hence the case does not meet the LTCP Direct Contact criteria. Available data indicate that the farmer waste oil tank did not experience a significant release, if any;
therefore, the residual naphthalene concentrations would be anticipated to be fram fuel formulation. Based on the residual benzene concentrations and the ratio of naphthalene to benzene in fuel, ACDEH is of the
opinion naphthalene concentrations, if present, would be below the Table 1 concentration.

Current site address, based on APN, is 356 Lewelling Boulevard.

|RESPONSIBLE PARTIES -
ORGANIZATION ADDRESS CIY EMAIL

DAVID DEWITT TQSCO CORPORATION 2000 CROW CANYON PL. STE 400 SAN RAMON

ED RALSTON CONOCO PHILLUPS 76 BROADWAY SACRAMENTO

ED RALSTON PHILIPS 66 76 BROADWAY SACRAMENTQ ed.c.ralston@p66.com

AMES KIERNAN CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY 6101 BOLLINGER CANYON ROAD ©2102 SAN RAMON Iklernan@chevron.com

RAMESH & PROMILA S00D Ramesh & Promila Sood 376 LEWELLING BLVD. SAN LORENZO

RAMESH & PROMILA S00D TRUST NA 71 BSﬂEAWN HILL LANE PLEASANTON
ICLEANUP ACTIONINFO ~ =y o o o - o ]
ACTION TYPE BEGINDATE END DATE PHASE CONTAMINANT MASS REMOVED DESCRIPTION

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION (SVE) 10/1BM995  2/5M997  Soil Vapor, Seil Vaper, 0 Pounds /63 Pounds Approximatsly 0.46 Ibs of benzene and 63.3 Ibs TPHg removed through 12/08/1996
& Soil Vapor
iPUMP & TREAT (P&T) GROUNDCWATER  10/18/1985 2121887  Water, Water, Water 1 Pounds /48 Pounds Groundwatsr treatment system- Tota Galions GW Extracted through 12/09/1996: 346,661 Approximately 0.53 Ibs of

|} benzene and 46.1 Ibs TPHg removed through 12/09/1996
|RISK INFORMATION B VIEW CASE REVIEWS
| CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN CURRENTLAND USE  BENEFICIAL USE DATEREPORTED ~ STOP METHOD NEARBY / [MPACTED WELLS
MTBE / TBA / Other Fuel Oxygenates, Gasoline Commercial GW - Municipal and Domestic Supply . 3/20/1990 Close and Remove Tank 0
EREE PRODUCT OTHER CONSTTTWENTS ~ NAME OF WATER SYSTEM LAST REGULATORY ACTIVITY LASTESIUPLOAD  LAST EDF UPLOAD EXPECTED CLOSURE DATE MOQST RECENT CLOSURE REQUEST
NO NO EBMUD 5/25/2016 5/25/2016 9/13/2014 4/16/2013

|CDPH WELLS WITHI
{NONE

500 FEET OF THIS SITE i

LATED FIELDS (BASED ON LATITUDE / LONGITUDE)

GW BASIN NAME . WATERSHED NAME
Santa Clara Valley - East Bay Plain (2-9.04) South Bay - East Bay Cities (204.20)
NTY PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM(S]
Alameda + EASTBAY MUD - 375 ELEVENTH STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94607

MOST RECENT CONCENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM CONSTITUENTS N GROUNDWATER - HIDE

EIELD PT NAME DATE TPHg [BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL-BENZENE XYLENES MTBE IBA
CPT1A 7/9/2010 83 UG/ ND ND 43Uc/L 28UGA ND ND
DUP-1 7/9/2010 2600 UG/L ND ND 160 UG/ lzouc/ ND ND
GP-6 7/8/2010 ND ND ND ND ND ND Np
GP-7 7/8/2010 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 9/9/2004 ND ND 1800 UG/L 5100 UG/ NB
MW-1R 8/24/2011 8500 WG/L ND ND 290 UG/ 280UG/L ND ND
MW-3 9/9/2004 D ND 66 UG/L 160 UG/, NR
MW-3R 8/24/2011 S70USA, ND ND 28UG/L ND ND ND
MW-6 8/2472011 574G/ HR ND ND ND ND MR
MW-7 8/24/2011 MR MD ND MD NO ND ND
MW-B 8/24/2011 ND ND ND ND HD ND D
QA 8/21/2014 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
QCTB 3/18/2002 QTHER NR ND ND ND ND
TBLB 9/4/2001 OTHER ND ND ND ND ND
U-1 3/9/2007 15000 UG/L 6.2UG/L ND §90 UG/l 32006/, hD
V1R 8/21/2014 8800 UG/L 276 UG/ 18UG/A 70U/ AUG/L ND No
u-3 7/6/2007 390ue/ ND ND e 16 UG/, ND
U-3R 8/21/2014 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
u-s 2/5/2014 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
w6 8/21/2014 S3UGAL N ND ND ND ND ND
w7 8/21/2014 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
U8 8/21/2014 ND N HND ND ND i) HD
U9 2/5/2014 ND hD ND ND ND ND NP

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/menu?GLOBAL_ID=T0600101469&T... 10/31/2016



UNOCAL #5760

Page 2 of 2

R T S Ya—
YIEW ES| SUBMITTALS

‘ s . i ITTALS |
: DATE TPHg BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYLBENZENE XYLENES MTBE TBA
Comp 7/19/2007 L3 MG/KG ND ND 0.021 MG/KG 0.038 MG/KG ND

CPT-1A 7/9/2010 470 MG/KG HD ND 0.76 MG/KG L6 MG/KG 0.0032 MG/KG ND
GP-6 7/8/2010 NR 0.0025 MG/KG 0.0026 MG/KG NO ND HND NP
GP-7 7/8/2010 ND ND ND ND ND NQ ND
IMOST RECENT GEO_WELL DATA - HIDE

j EIELD PT NAME DATE DEPTH TO WATER (FT) SHEEN DEPTH TO FREE PRODUCT (FT}

U1 7/6/2007 N

U1R 8/21/2014 18.25 N

u2 8/21/2014 N

u3 7/6/2007 16.17 N

U-3R 8/21/2014 174 N

U4 8/21/2014 1814 N

us 8/21/2014 16.55 N

U6 8/21/2014 16.01 N

U7 8/21/2014 15.48 N

U8 8/21/2014 16.68 N
LU 8/21/2014 15.84 N

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/menu?GLOBAL _ID=T0600101469&T...

10/31/2016



ATTACHMENT 2

GeoTracker
Low Threat Closure Policy
Checklist



UNOCAL #5760 Page 1 of 2

GEOTRACKER| € Regulator Toals lia Reports l & Other Tools AMA & Contact | @Logout | Quick Search
UNOCAL #5760 (T0600101469) - MAP THIS SITE PUBLIC PAGE
376 LEWELLING BLVD. - yIEW ALTERNATE ADDREGSES ~ RERTINENT INFORMATION; CLEANUP 1ES
SAN LORENZO, CA 94580 CUF Clalm #: 8047 CUF Priorlty Assigned: D CUF Amount Paid: $0 ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP (LEAD) - CASE #: ROD000344 - KEITH NOWELL
LUST CLEANUP SITE SAN FRANGISGO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) - CASE # 07-1594 - Regionel Water Saary

STATUS: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

= Activities Report I 2] Documents / Data I @ Environmental Conditions I £ Admin I @ Funding I B Case Reviews I
THIS PROJECT WAS LAST MODIFIED BY XEZTH AQWELL ON 10/31/2016 3:33:39 PM - HISTORY

CLOSURE POLICY THIS VERSION IS FINAL AS OF 10/31/2016 CHECKLIST INITIATED ON 8/16/2078 CLOSURE POLICY HISTORY

General Criterla - 7he site satisfies the policy general criteria - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS

a. Is the unauthorized release located within the service area of a public water system?

Name of Water H
|E5Muu @ ves O no

b. The horized release ists only of petroleum {info}. ®ves Ono
c. The unauthorized (“primary”) release from the UST system has been stopped. @ ves O no
d. Free product has been removed to the maximum extent practicable (info). O FP NotEncountered @ vES O NO
e. A conceptual site model that assesses the nature, extent, and mability of the release has been developed (info) ® ves O nNo
1. Secondary source has been removed 1o the extent practicable (infg). @ ves O nNo
g- Soil or groundwater has been tested for MTBE and results reported in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 25296.15. O Not Required @ vES O NO
h. Dees a nuisance exist, as defined by Water Code section 13050 Oves ® nNo
1. Medla-Speclfic er‘!erla: G dy ater - Thec / : plume that excee ds water quality objectives is stable or decreasing in areal extent, and
meets all of the additional characteristics of one of the five classes of sites listed below - QLEAR SECTION ANSWERS

EXEMPTION - Soil Only Case (Release has not Affected Groundwater - |nfa) Oves ® No
Does the site meet any of the Groundwater specific criteria scenarlos? Oves @nNo

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS - Please Indicate only those conditlons that do not meet the policy criteria:
Plume Length (That Exceeds Water Quality Objectives) :
@ =100 Feetand < 250 Feet O'2 250 Feetand < 1,000 Feet O 1000 Feet O Unknown
Plume Is Stable or Decreasing in AREAL Extent :
OnNo O Unknown
Free Product In Groundwater ;
OvYes @No O Unknown
Free Product Has Been R d to the Extent Practicable :
Ono O unknown
For sites with free product, the Plume Has Been Stable or Decreasing for 5-Years (Info) :
Ono O unknown
For sites with free product, owner Willing to Accept a Land Use Restriction (i required) :
OnNo Ounknown
Free Product Extends Offsite :
OYes O Unknown
Benzene Concentration :
O 21,000 ug/l and < 3,000 pg/l O=3,000 g/t O Unknown
MTBE Concentration :
Oz21000ug1 Ounknown
Nearest Supply Well (From Plume Boundary) :
Ox<250Feet @ > 250 Feetand 1,000 Feet O Unknown
Neerest Surface Water Body (From Plume Boundary) :
®@<250Feet O>250 Feetand < 1,000 Feet O Unknown

2. Media Specific Criteria: Petroleurn Vapor Intruslon to Indoor Air - 7%e site is considered low-threat for the vapor-intrusion-to-air pathway if site- YES
specific conditions satisfy items 2a, 2b, or 2c - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS
EXEMPTION - Active Commercial Petroleum Fueling Facility ®ves Ono

3. Medla Specific Criterla: Direct Cantact and Outdoor Alr Exposure - The site is considered low-threat for direct contact and outdoor air exposure
ifit meets 1, 2, or 3 below. - CLEAR SECTION ANSWERS

EXEMPTION - The upper 10 feet of soll is free of petroleum contamination Oves @ nNo
Does the site meet any of the Direct Contact and Qutdoor Alr Exposure criterla scenarios? @ves OnNo
3(c) - As a result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of institutional or engineering controls, the regulatory ®ves O no

agency determines that the concentrations of petraleum constituents in soil will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health.

Additional Information

Should this case be closed in spite of NOT meeting policy criteria? ® yves O NO
Explain:

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/closure_policy.asp?global_id=T060... 10/31/2016



UNOCAL #5760 Page 2 of 2

Evaluation of the State Water Resources Control Boards (SWRCBS)} Low Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy
(LTCP) ¢

The site fails the Media Specific Criteria for Groundwater as:

1. The length of the plume is approximately 140 feet and the distance to the nearest surface water body, San Lorenzo Creek,
is approzimately 220 feet in the cross- te down gradient direction from the plume boundary. As the down gradient wells are
Non Detect for the chemicals of concern, it is unlikely the creek is a receptor.

2. Four wells were identified as within 1,000 feet of the site. Three of the four wells were determined to be no longer
jpresent, while the existence of the fourth well could not be verified. Its location is approxzimately 550 feet northeast
{hydraulically up-gradient) of the Site. Based on distance and direction of groundwater flow, the well is unlikely to be a
receptor.

The site fails the Media Specific Criteria for Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Expasure as:

There is no naphthalene data for the site, which had a Waste Oil Tank. However, ACDEH has determined the concentration of
petroleum constituents in seil will have no significant risk or adversely affect human health or the environment as:

1. The Waste 0il UST dees not have appear to have experienced a release, and

2. Using the mazimum benzene concentration (4.5 mg/kg at U-3 at 20 feet bgs) as a surrogate, theoretical naphthalene
concentrations could range between 0.45 to 0.81 mg/kg. This theoretical naphthaleme concentration range is below the Table
1 criteria.

Has this LTCP Checklist been updated for FY 16/17? ® ves O nNo
SEELL CHECK
|_Save Form as Pariially Completed | [ Save Form as Complete |

10/31/2016

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/regulators/screens/closure_policy.asp?global_id=T060.
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Groundwater Evaluation and Data



Attachment 3 — Groundwater Evaluation and Data

LTCP GROUNDWATER SPECIFIC CRITERIA - PETROLEUM
Closure Scenario
__ Site has not affected groundwater; __ Scenario 1, __ Scenario 2, __ Scenario 3; __ Scenario 4,
_X _Scenario 5; __ This case should be closed in spite of not meeting the groundwater specific media criteria
Evaluation Criteria: Shading indicates criteria met
Site Specific Data Scenario 1 | Scenario 2 | Scenario 3 | Scenario4| Scenario 5
<250 feet
(~140 feet for TPH-g
Plume Length & ethylbenzene as <100 feet | <250 feet <1000 <1.000
feet feet
measured from U-
1R to U-6)
Removed
to
Free Product No free product HeHiES e maximum Nojiree The site does not
product product product )
extent meet scenarios 1
practicable through 4;
Stable or however, a
Plume Stable or . Stable or Stable or decreasing Stable or qetermingion
. Stable or decreasing . . for . been made that
Decreasing decreasing | decreasing . decreasing
minimum under current and
of 5 years reasonably
Distance to Nearest 2250 feet expectgd future
Water Supply Well >1,000 >1,000 >1,000 scenarios, the
(550 feet up >250 feet .
(from plume . feet feet feet contaminant
gradient)
boundary) plume poses a
ient; low th t
Distance to Nearest Downgradient ow threat to
Surface Water 220 feet human health
Bod Cross Gradient: >250 feet >1,000 >1,000 >1,000 and safety and to
y 11,700 feet feet feet feet the environment
(from plume . -
boundary) Up gradient: and water quality
Y 2,700 feet objectives will be
Benzene N ) achieved within a
Concentrations | istoric Max: 6,100 1\ weria | <3,000 <1,000 <1,000 | reasonable time
Current Max: 0.76
(Mg/l) frame.
MTBE . i
Concentrations Historic Max: 54,000 No criteria <1,000 <1,000 <1,000
Current Max; <0.5
(Wg/)
Property Owner
Willing to Accept a Not applicable NOt NOt Yes Not
Land Use applicable | applicable .
e applicable
Restriction

Notes: DWR = Department of Water Resources
ACPWA = Alameda County Public Works Agency
GAMA = Groundwater Ambient Monitoring Assessment (GeoTracker)

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health R0O0000344



Attachment 3 - Groundwater Evaluation and Data

Analysis

Plume Length

Defined to water quality objectives. (Contaminant plume that exceeds water quality
objectives is approximately 140 feet for TPHg & ethyibenzene as measured from U-1R to
U-6)

Free Product

Not observed at site since December 1993 (current groundwater concentrations not indicative
of free product)

Plume Stability

Plume is stable in aerial extent. (The contaminant mass has expanded to its maximum extent
defined as the distance from the release where attenuation exceeds migration.)

Water Supply
Wells

Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) and the Department of Water Resources
(DWR) well surveys identified six irrigation wells within “+-mile of the site, four of which were
identified as within 1,000 feet of the site. Three of the four identified wells were determined to
be no longer present, while the existence of the fourth could not be determined and is located
approximately 550 feet northeast (hydraulically up-gradient) of the Site.

Surface Water
Bodies

San Lorenzo creek is located approximately 360 feet down gradient of the site and about 220
feet from the leading edge of the contaminant plume. The Estudillo canal is 2,700 feet up
gradient of the site and the San Francisco Bay is approximately 11,700 feet cross- to down
gradient to the west

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health R0O0000344
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Table 2

Historical Grab Groundwater Analytical Data
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

1Analyzed for halogenated volatile organics and were reported as non-detect.
2Analyzed for fuel oxygenates TBA, DIPE, TAME, ETBE, and ethanol, lead scavengers EDB and 1,2-DCA and were reported as non-detect.

®California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, 2013 Tier 1 ESLs, February 2013.
Bold text denotes detected concentrations.

Detected concentrations above ESLs are noted in blue/bold text

Abbreviations:

HO/L = micrograms per liter

TPH-GRO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range arganics
MtBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether

NA = not analyzed

Consultant Sample ID Depth Date TPH-GRO | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes MtBE
g (feet bgs) (Ha/L) {Hg/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ng/L)
WCC AL A wer Unknown 11/19/1987 505,000 18 3.4 13.5 135.2 NA
~ GP-6 24-28 7/8/2010 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50°
GP-7 25-29 7/8/2010 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50°
Stantec CPT-1 19-22 7/9/2010 3,100 <1.0 <1.0 150 130 <1 .02
DUP-1 (duplicate) 19-22 7/9/2010 2,600 <25 <2.5 160 120 <2.5
CPT-1 30-34 719/2010 83 <0.50 <0.50 4.3 2.8 <0.50°
CPT-1 41-45 7/9/2010 870 0.31 0.40 29 46 <0.50°
ESLs® 100 1.0 40 30 20 20
Notes:




Table 1

Well Details / Screen Interval Assessment

Third Quarter

2014

376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

bgs = below ground surface
msl = mean sea level
TOC = fop of casing
"= As measured prior to groundwater sampling on August 21, 2014.
% = Not measured. Well inaccessible due to car parked over the well.

Date Qosing Top of Casing Construction | Current Well | Current Depth to Screen

Well ID Instalied Well Type D]ome’rer (feet above ms) Well Depth Depth! Groundwater' Interval Screen Interval Assessment
(inches) {feetbgs) | (feetbgs) [(feet below TOC)| (feet bgs)

U-1R 07/07 | Monitoring 2 42.65 25.00 24.60 18.25 10-25 Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
U-2 08/90 | Monitoring 3 43.65 30.00 -2 2 15-30 Insufficient data to assess.
U-3R 07/07 | Monitoring 2 41,58 25.00 24.65 17.40 10-25 Depth-tc-groundwater within screen interval.
U-4 08/90 | Monitoring 3 42,69 28.00 27.86 18.14 1528 Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval,
U-5 03/92 | Monitoring | 2 4174 30.00 28.50 16.55 1530  |Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
u-6 03/92 | Monitoring | 2 4007 28.00 28.29 16.01 1328 |Depth-to-groundwater within screen inferval.
u-7 03/92 | Monitoring 2 39.50 35.00 34.88 15.48 15-35 Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval,
u-8 03/92 - | Monitoring 2 4095 30.00 29.54 16.68 15-30 Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
u-9 05/93 | Monitoring 2 39.72 28.00 28.16 15.84 13-28 Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
Notes:

Page 1 of |




376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Ground- Change
Date TOC Depth to LPH Water in TPH-GRC  TPH-GRO Ethy-  Total  MIBE MIBE
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation (80158} (8260B) Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021B)  (8260B) Comments
(feet amsl) {feet bTOC] {feet]  (foot amsl)  (feet) (ug/L) (/L) (g/l) Mo/l Mo/l {wo/l)  (uall)  {ug/L)
U-1R
07/06/07 42.65 17.24 0 25.41 - - 36000 7.2 8.3 2200 10000 - ND<0.50 Gauged and sampled on 08/10/07
01/07/08 4265 16.51 0 26.14 073 - 28000  ND<12 ND<I2 1900 7300 - ND<12
06/24/08  42.45 17.56 0 2509 -1.05 . 29000  ND<25 ND<25 2400 7900 = ND<25
08/29/08  42.45 17.68 0 2497 -0.12 = 35000 ND<25 ND<25 3000 8900 - ND<25
11/17/08 42.45 18.10 0 24.55 -0.42 - 24000  ND<25 ND<25 2200 6300 = ND<25
03/13/09 4265 16.40 0 26.25 1.70 - 20000 ND<12 ND<I2 1800 4400 - ND<12
05/01/09 42 65 16.89 0 25.76 -0.49 = 17000 ND<12 ND<I2 1600 3400 - ND<12
07/02/09 42.65 17.35 0 25.30 -0.46 - 21000 ND<25 ND<25 1800 3500 . ND<25
01/18/10 4245 17.48 0 25.17 013 = 12000  ND<12 ND<I2 1200 1200 - ND<12
09/27/10 4245 17.42 0 2523 0.06 - 11000 ND<12 ND<I2 1200 970 = ND<12
03/08/11 42.65 16.03 0 26.62 1.39 - 6000  ND<6.2 ND<62 750 270 = ND<6.2
08/24/11 42.65 16.67 0 25.98 0.64 - 8500'  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 990 280 < ND<0.50
02/16/12 42.65 17.41 0 25.24 074 - 2200 0.55 ND<0.50 240 140 - ND<0.50
08/06/12  42.45 16.97 0 25.68 0.44 w 11000"  ND<2.5' ND<2.5' 820 58 - ND<2.5'
01/30/13 42,65 16.48 0 2617 0.49 - 11000"  ND<4.2' ND<6.2' 830" ND<2' - ND<6.2"'
08/01/13 42,65 17.73 0 24.92 -1.25 9200' 0.68 ND<0.50 680 59 - ND<0.50
02/05/14 4265 18.43 0 2422 -0.70 11000’ 0.67 ND<0.50 850 4.5 - ND<0.50
08/21/14 4265 18.25 ] 24.40 0.18 - 8800’ 0.76 1.8 570 4.0 - ND<0.50
u-2
08/23/90 - - = B ND - ND ND ND ND = s
12/05/90 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
03/04/91 . - - - B ND - ND 09 ND 2.6 = =
06/03/91 - . - e ND - ND ND ND ND » -
09/19/91 — = = - - ND - ND ND ND ND = -
12/04/91 - = - <= = ND o ND ND ND ND - =
03/05/92 - = - - ND - ND 0.36 ND ND - -
04/07/92 - - - = - ND - ND ND ND ND = =
08/06/92 = - . - - ND = ND ND ND ND - -
11/20/92 - - . = . ND —~ ND ND ND ND < -
02/12/93 = - - - 2 ND g ND ND ND ND — -
06/04/93  41.42 17.59 0 2403 - ND - ND ND ND ND - =
09/09/93 41.62 18.68 0 22.94 -1.09 ND = ND ND ND ND - -
12/02/93 41.26 19.23 0 22.03 091 ND - ND ND ND ND = -
03/09/94 41.264 18.05 0 23.21 1.18 62 = 1.1 5.4 1.1 9.7 -
04/13/94 41.26 18.18 0 23.08 -0.13 ND s ND ND ND ND = -
06/09/94 4126 18.24 0 23.00 -0.08 ND - ND ND ND ND - =
09/07/94 41.26 19.28 0 21.98 -1.02 ND - ND 0.63 ND 0.61 - -

Page 1 of 15



Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
374 Leweliing Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Ground- Change

Date TOC Depth to LPH Water in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total MIBE MtBE
Sampled  Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  (80158) (8260B) Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021 B) (82608B) Comments
(feet amsl) (feet bTOC) (feet) (feet amsl)  (feet) {Hg/L) {g/L) o/l fwg/l)  (wo/l)  (ug/l)  {ug/U {wg/l)
U-2 continued

12/05/94 41.26 18.82 0 22.44 0.46 ND - ND ND ND ND - -

03/09/95 41.26 16.96 0 24.30 1.86 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

06/13/95 41.26 16.71 0 24.55 0.25 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

09/12/95 41.26 17.80 0 23.46 -1.09 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

12/14/95 41.26 18.18 0 23.08 -0.38 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

03/20/96 41.26 15.02 0 26.24 3.16 - B - - - - - -

09/24/96 41.26 17.90 0 23.36 -2.88 - - - - - - - -

03/27/97 41.26 16.45 0 24.81 1.45 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

09/23/97 41.26 18.40 0 22.86 -1.95 - B - - - - - -

03/10/98 41.26 13.79 0 27.47 461 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

09/04/98 41.26 17.98 0 23.28 -4.19 - - -~ - - - - -

03/04/99 41.26 14.96 0 26.30 3.02 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

09/13/99 41.26 18.25 0 23.01 -3.29 - - - - - - - -

03/21/00 41.26 15.54 0 2572 271 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -

09/18/00 41.26 17.55 0 23.71 -2.01 - - - - - - -- -

03/16/01 41.26 17.06 0 24,20 0.49 - — - - - - -- -

09/04/01 41.26 18.39 0 22.87 -1.33 - - - - - - - -

03/18/02 41.26 16.87 - 24,39 1.52 - - - - - ~ - -

09/17/02 41.26 18.33 0 22.93 -1.46 - - - - - = - =

03/28/03 41.26 16.95 0 2431 1.38 - - - - ~ - > —

09/05/03 41.26 18.00 0 23.26 -1.05 - -~ - -- - - - .- Monitored Only
03/04/04 41.26 16.17 0 25.09 1.83 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only

09/09/04 41.26 -

— = = - = - - Inaccessible; car parked over well

03/01/05 41,26 - - Car parked on well

08/02/05 41.26 16.62

24.64

0 - - - - -- - - -- - Monitored only
01/20/06 41,26 16.24 0 25.02 0.38 - - - - - - - - Monitored only
07/11/06 41.26 16.15 0 2511 0.09 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
03/09/07 41.26 16.71 0 24.55 -0.56 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
07/06/07 43.65 17.80 0 25.85 1.30 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
01/07/08 43.65 17.73 0 25.92 0.07 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
06/24/08 43.65 18.00 0 25.65 -0.27 - — - - - - — - Monitored Only
08/29/08 43.65 17.93 0 25.72 0.07 - - - -- - - - - Monitored only
11/17/08 43.65 18.85 0 24.80 -0.92 - - - - -- - - - Monitored only
03/13/09 43.65 17.20 0 26.45 1.65 - - - - -- - - -- Monitored only
05/01/09 43.65 17.57 0 26.08 -0.37 - - - - - - - - Monitored only
07/02/09 43.65 18.08 0 25.57 -0.51 - - - - - - - - Monitored only
01/18/10 43.65 18.24 0 2541 -0.16 - - - -- - - - - Gavuged only
09/27/10 43.65 18.20 0 25.45 0.04 - - - - - - - - Gauge only
03/08/11 43.65 16.92 0 26.73 1.28 - - - - - - - - Gauge only
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
374 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Ground- Change

Date TOC Depth to LPH Water  in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total M1BE MIBE
Sampled  Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  (80158) (82608} Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021B)  (82608B) Comments
{feet amsl) (feet bTOC)  (feet) (fest amsl)  (feet) {Hg/L) {ug/L) g/t)  (wo/l) (/L) {ug/l  {ug/l) (ug/l
U-2 continued
08/24/11 43.65 17.04 0 26.61 -0.12 - - - - - - - - Gauge only
02/16/12 43.65 18.20 0 25.45 -1.16 - - - - -- - - - Gauge only
08/06/12 43.65 17.86 0 25.79 0.34 - - - -- - - - - Gauge only
01/30/13 43.65 17.23 0 26.42 0.63 - - - - - - - - Gauge only
08/01/13 43.65 18.51 0 25.14 -1.28 - - - - - - - - Gauge only
02/05/14 43.65 19.25 0 24.40 -0.74 - - - - - - - - Gauge only
08/21/14 43.65 - - - -- .- -- -- - -- -- -- .- Inaccessible; car parked over well
U-3R
07/06/07 41.58 16.29 0 25.29 - - 290 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.99 - ND<0.50 Gauged and sampled on 08/10/07
01/07/08 41.58 15.46 0 26.12 0.83 -- ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
06/24/08 41.58 16.30 0 25.28 -0.84 - 99 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 11 25 - ND<0.50
08/29/08 41.58 16.74 0 2484 -0.44 - 1500  ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 100 51 - ND<0.50
11/17/08 41.58 17.13 0 24.45 -0.39 - 740 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 67 17 - ND<0.50
03/13/09 41.58 15.40 0 26.18 1.73 - 1300  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 100 22 - ND<0.50
05/01/09 41.58 15.81 0 25.77 -0.41 - 290 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 26 2.6 - ND<0.50
07/02/09 41.58 16.35 0 25.23 -0.54 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
01/18/10 41,58 16.50 0 25.08 -0.15 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
09/27/10 41.58 16.45 0 25.13 0.05 - 480 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 33 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
03/08/11 41.58 15.07 0 26.51 1.38 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/24/11 41.58 15.71 0 25.87 -0.64 - 670 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 28 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
02/16/12 41.58 16.45 0 25,13 -0.74 - 440 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 18 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/06/12 41.58 16.00 0 25.58 0.45 - 120 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 3.6 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
01/30/13 41.58 15.50 0 26,08 0.50 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/01/13 41.58 16.78 0 24.80 -1.28 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
02/05/14 41.58 17.48 0 2410 -0.70 - 160 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.4 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/21/14 41.58 17.40 0 2418 0.08 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
u-4
08/23/90 - -- - -- - ND - ND 1.0 ND 1.8 - -
12/05/90 - - - -- - ND -~ ND ND ND ND - -
01/18/91 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
03/04/91 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
06/03/91 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
09/19/91 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
12/04/91 = - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - =
03/05/92 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
04/07/92 - -~ - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
08/06/92 - —~ - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
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Table 2

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Ground- Change
Date TOC Depth to LPH Water in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total MIBE MIBE
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  (8015B) {8260B) Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021 B} {82408B) Comments
{feet amsl) {feetbTOC) (feet] (feet amsl) (feet) (/L) {ug/L) g/t)  (pg/l)  (wg/l)  (wo/l)  (ug/l)l  (ug/l)
U-4 continued
11/20/92 - - - - - ND - ND 25 ND ND - -
02/12/93 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -
06/04/93 40.53 16.73 0 23.80 -- ND - ND ND ND ND - -
09/09/93 40.53 16.89 0 23.64 -0.16 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
12/02/93 40.25 18.44 0 21.79 -1.85 ND - ND ND ND 2.6 - -
03/09/94 40.25 17.30 0 2295 1.16 ND - 1.4 4.7 1.1 8.1 - -
04/13/94 40.25 17.44 o] 2281 -0.14 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
06/09/94 40.25 17.53 0 22.72 -0.09 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/94 40.28 18.52 0 21.76 -0.96 ND - ND 1.1 ND 1.0 - -
12/05/94 40.28 18.08 0 22.20 0.44 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
03/09/95 40.28 16.16 0 2412 1.92 ND - ND ND ND ND ND
06/13/95 40.25 15.95 0 24,30 0.18 ND - ND ND ND ND 2.7 -
09/12/95 40.25 17.10 0 23.15 -1.15 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/14/95 40.25 17.43 0 22.82 -0.33 ND - ND ND ND ND 1.3 -
03/20/96 40.25 14.93 0 2532 2.50 - -~ - - - - -
09/24/96 40.25 17.19 0 23.06 -2.26 - - - - - - - —
03/27/97 40.25 15.66 0 24.59 1.53 ND B ND ND ND ND ND -
09/23/97 40.25 17.69 0 22.56 -2.03 - - - -- - - - -
03/10/98 40.25 12.99 0 27.26 470 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/04/98 40.25 17.28 0 22.97 -4.29 - - - - - - -
03/04/99 40.25 1417 0 26.08 3.11 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/13/99 40.25 17.55 o] 22.70 -3.38 -~ - - - - - - -
03/21/00 40.25 14.74 0 25.51 281 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/18/00 40.25 16.88 0 23.37 -2.14 - - - - - - - -
03/16/01 40.25 16.32 0 23.93 0.56 - - - - - - - -
0%9/04/01 40.25 17.70 0 22.55 -1.38 - - - - - - - -
03/18/02 40.25 16.08 - 24,17 1.62 - - - = - - - -
0%9/17/02 40.25 16.56 0 23.69 -0.48 - - - - - - - -
03/28/03 40.25 16.15 0 24,10 0.41 - - - - - - - —
09/05/03 40.25 17.20 0 23.05 -1.05 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
03/04/04 40.25 15.39 0 2486 1.81 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
09/09/04 40.25 16.98 0 23.27 -1.59 - - - -~ - - - - Monitored Only
03/01/05 40.25 14.97 0 25.28 2.01 - - - - - - - - Monitor Only
08/02/05 40.25 15.82 0 24.43 -0.85 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
01/20/06 40.25 15.04 0 25.21 0.78 - - - - - - - Monitored only
07/11/06 40.25 15.38 0 24.87 -0.34 - - - - - - — - Monitored Only
03/09/07 40.25 16.00 Q 24.25 -0.62 - - - - - - - Monitored Only
07/06/07 42.69 17.15 0 25.54 1.29 - - - - - - - Monitored Only
01/07/08 4269 16.65 0 26.04 0.50 - - - - - - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Ground-  Change

Date TOC Depth to LPH Water in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total MiBE MIBE
Sampled  Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  (80158) (8260B) Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021B)  (82608) Comments
(feet amsl) (feet bTOC)  (feet) (feetamsl) (feet) {ug/L) {vg/L) g/l fwg/l)  (pg/U) (wg/l)  (wo/l)  {wa/l)
U-4 confinued
06/24/08 42.69 17.40 0 25.29 -0.75 —_— - -- - - - -- - Monitared Only
08/29/08 42.69 17.62 0 2507 -0.22 - - - - - - - - Monitored only
11/17/08 42.69 18.20 0 24.49 -0.58 - - - - - - - - Monitored only
03/13/09 42.69 16.30 0 26.39 1.90 - - - - - - - - Monitored only
05/01/09 42.69 16.86 0 25.83 -0.56 - - - - - - - - Monitored only
07/02/09 42,69 17.20 0 25.49 -0.34 - - - - = - - - Monitored only
01/18/10 42.69 17.55 0 25.14 -0.35 - - - - - - - - Gauged only
09/27/10 42.69 17.51 0 25.18 0.04 - - - - - - - - Gauge only
03/08/11 4269 16.12 0 26.57 1.39 - - - -- - o= - - Gauge only
08/24/11 42.69 16.74 0 25.95 -0.62 - - - -- - - - - Gauge only
02/16/12 42.69 17.51 0 25.18 -0.77 - - - - - - - - Gauge only
08/06/12 42.69 16.83 0 25.86 0.68 - - - - - - - - Gauge only
01/30/13 42.69 16.51 0 26.18 0.32 - - - - - - - -- Gauge only
08/01/13 42.69 17.60 0 25.09 -1.09 - - - - - — - - Gauge only
02/05/14 42.69 18.54 0 24.15 -0.94 - - - - - - - - Gauge only
08/21/14 42,69 18.14 0 24.55 0.40 s -- - -- - .- -- -- Gauge only
u-5
04/07/92 - - = - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
08/06/92 - - - - - ND -- ND ND ND ND - -
11/20/92 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
02/12/93 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -- -
06/04/93 39.61 16.05 0 23.56 - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
09/09/93 39.61 16.20 0 22.71 -0.85 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
12/02/93 39.31 17.66 0 21.65 -1.06 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
03/09/94 39.31 16.45 0 22.86 1.21 71 - 1.7 6.3 1.5 10 - -
04/13/94 39.31 16.64 0 22.67 -0.19 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
06/09/94 39.31 16.70 0 22.61 -0.06 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/94 39.31 17.73 0 21.58 -1.03 ND - ND 0.73 ND 0.84 - -
12/05/94 39.31 17.23 0 2208 0.50 ND - ND ND ND ND -~ -
03/09/95 39.31 15.35 0 23.96 1.88 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND -
06/13/95 39.31 15.16 0] 24.15 0.19 ND - ND ND ND ND 0.87 -
09/12/95 39.31 16.30 0 23.01 -1.14 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/14/95 39.31 16.56 0 22.75 -0.26 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/20/96 39.31 14.07 0 25.24 2.49 - - - -~ - - - -
09/24/96 39.31 16.55 0 22,76 -2.48 - -- - - - - - -
03/27/97 39.31 14.85 0 24.46 1.70 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/23/97 39.31 16.90 0 22.41 -2.05 - - - - -- -- - - Sampled annually
03/10/98 39.31 12.21 0 27.10 4.69 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
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Table 2

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Ground- Change
Date T0C Depth to LPH Water in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total MIBE M1BE
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  (8015B) (8260B) Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021B) (8260B) Comments
{feet amsl) (feet bTOC)  (feet) (feetamsl) {feet) (ug/L) (ug/L) (wo/t) g/l (ug/l)  (wo/l) g/l {ug/l)
U-5 continuved
09/04/98 39.31 16.57 0 22.74 -4.36 - - - -- - - = -
03/04/99 39.31 13.42 0 25.89 3.5 ND - ND 0.67 ND ND ND
09/13/99 39.31 17.02 0 2229 -3.60 - — - = - - - -
03/21/00 39.31 13.93 0 25.38 3.09 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/18/00 39.31 16.17 0 23.14 -2.24 - - - - - - - -
03/16/01 39.31 15.51 0 23.80 0.66 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/04/01 39.31 16.88 0 22.43 -1.37 - = - - - - - --
03/18/02 39.31 15.25 - 24,06 1.63 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
09/17/02 39.31 16.71 0 22.60 -1.46 - - - - = - - - Sampled annually
03/28/03 39.31 15.21 0 24,10 1.50 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
0%/05/03 39.31 16.26 0 23.05 -1.05 - - - - - - - -- Sampled annually
03/04/04 39.31 14.79 0 24.52 1.47 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
09/09/04 39.31 16.30 0 23.01 -1.51 - - - = -- = - - Monitored Only
03/01/05 39.31 14.38 0 2493 1.92 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.53 2.0 - ND<0.50
08/02/05 39.31 15.02 0 24.29 -0.64 - - - - - - - - Sampled Annually
01/20/06 39.31 14.23 0 25.08 0.79 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - ND<0.50
07/11/06 39.31 14.60 0 2471 -0.37 - - - -- - - - - Sampled Q1 only
03/0%9/07 39.31 15.10 0 24.21 -0.50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 - ND<0.50
07/06/07 4174 16.23 Q 25.51 1.30 - - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 only
01/07/08 41.74 15.81 0 25.93 0.42 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
06/24/08 41.74 16.51 0 25.23 -0.70 - - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 only
08/29/08 4174 16.98 0 24,76 -0.47 - - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 only
11/17/08 41.74 17.25 0 2449 -0.27 - - - - - - — - Sampled Q1 only
03/13/09 4174 15.78 0 2596 1.47 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
05/01/09 41.74 16.04 0 25.70 -0.26 B -- - - - - - -~ Sampled Q1 only
07/02/09 41.74 16.53 0 25.21 -0.49 - - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 only
01/18/10 41.74 16.73 0 2501 -0.20 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
09/27/10 4174 16.69 0 25.05 0.04 - - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 only
03/08/11 4174 15.36 0 26.38 1.33 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/24/11 41.74 15.89 0 25.85 -0.53 - - - - — - - - Sampled Q1 only
02/16/12 41.74 16.71 0 25.03 -0.82 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/06/12 41.74 16.04 0 25.70 0.67 - - - - - -- - - Sampled Q1 only
01/30/13 4174 15.73 0 26.01 0.31 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/01/13 4174 17.04 0 24.70 -1.31 - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 only
02/05/14 41.74 17.73 0 24.01 -0.69 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/21/14 41.74 16.55 0 2519 1.18 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- - Sampled Q1 only
U-é
04/07/92 - - - - - 6600 - %0 ND 820 1200 - -
08/06/92 - - - - 9200 - 160 ND 360 150 - -
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Table 2

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analylical Results
376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Ground- Change
Date TOC Depth to LPH Water in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total MtBE MIBE
Sampled  Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  (80158) {8260B) Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021 B) (826408B) Comments
(feet amsl) {feet bTOC)  (feet) (feet amsl)  (feet) (ho/L) {hg/L) g/l)  (uo/l)  (ue/l) (ug/l)  (ug/l)  (ug/L)
U-é continued
11/20/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - = Inaccessible
02/12/93 - - - - - 2600 - 27 ND 120 51 -
06/04/93 37.94 14.45 0 23.49 - 13000 - 100 38 450 320 - -
09/0%9/93 37.94 15.56 0 2238 -1.11 6300 - 29 ND 120 34 -
12/02/93 37.68 16.08 0 21.60 -0.78 2100 - 12 1.6 21 1.1 - -
03/09/94 37.68 14.90 0 22.78 1.18 2200 - 11 8.2 24 16 - -
06/09/94 37.68 15.18 0 22.50 -0.28 2600 - 16 ND 29 ND -~ -
09/07/94 37.68 16.20 0 21.48 -1.02 16004 - ND ND ND ND - -
12/05/94 37.68 15.60 0 22.08 0.60 450 - ND ND ND ND - -
03/0%/95 37.68 13.74 0 23.94 1.86 2500 - 29 ND 70 120 320 --
06/13/95 37.68 13.73 0 23.95 0.01 1300 - ND ND 20 46 5400 -
09/12/95 37.68 14.85 0 22.83 -1.12 ND - ND ND ND ND 6600 -
12/14/95 37.68 14.89 0 22.79 -0.04 760 - ND ND 7 8.4 1100 -
03/20/94 37.68 12.41 0 2527 2.48 52 - 1.1 0.98 ND 0.75 1200 -
09/24/96 37.68 15.06 0 22.62 -2.65 ND - ND ND ND ND 750 -
03/27/97 37.68 13.48 0 24.20 1.58 ND - ND ND ND ND 150 -
09/23/97 37.68 15.36 0 2232 -1.88 66 - 0.81 ND ND ND 150 -
03/10/98 37.68 10.90 0 26.78 4.46 ND - ND ND ND ND 18 -
09/04/98 37.68 14.85 0 2283 -3.95 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/04/99 37.68 12.10 0 25.58 275 ND - ND ND ND ND 6.5 -
09/13/99 37.68 - - - - - - - -- - — - - Inaccessible covered with asphalt
03/21/00 37.68 - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible covered with asphalt
09/18/00 37.68 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible covered with asphalt
03/16/01 37.68 - - - - - - - = - - - = Inaccessible covered with asphalt
09/04/01 37.68 - - - - - - - - - - — Inaccessible covered with asphatt
03/18/02 37.68 - -- - - -- - - -- - - Inaccessible covered with asphalt
09/17/02 37.68 - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible covered with asphalt
09/05/03 37.68 - - - - - - - - - = Covered with asphalt
03/04/04 37.68 - - - - - - - - - - - - Covered with asphalt
09/09/04 37.68 - - - - - - - - - - - - Covered with asphalt
03/01/05 37.68 - - - - - - - - - - - - Unable to locate-Paved over
09/08/05 37.68 13.98 0 23.70 - - ND<50 ND<0Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50 Paved over on 08/02/05
01/20/06 37.68 12.76 0 2492 1.22 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
07/11/06 37.68 13.23 0 24.45 -0.47 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
03/09/07 37.68 13.67 0 24.01 -0.44 - 140 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
07/06/07 40.07 1476 0 25.31 1.30 - 79 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
01/07/08 40.07 14.02 0 26.05 0.74 - 65 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
06/24/08 40.07 14.98 0 25.09 -0.96 - - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 and Q3 only
08/29/08 40.07 15.42 0 24.65 -0.44 - 120 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
375 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Ground- Change
Date TOC Depth to LPH Water in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total MIBE MIBE
Sampled  Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  (80158) (8260B) Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021B) (82608} Comments
(feet amsl) {feet TOC) _ (feet) (feet amsl) (feet) (Ho/L) (/L) Wo/l)  fug/)  (Wo/l)  {ug/l)  (ug/l)  (ug/Y
U-é continued
11/17/08 40.07 - - — - - - - - - - - - Car parked over well
03/13/09 40.07 14,10 0 25.97 - - 100 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
05/01/09 40.07 14.52 0 25.55 -0.42 - - -- - - - - - Sampled Q1 and Q3 only
07/02/09 40.07 15.10 0 24.97 -0.58 - 110 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
01/18/10 40.07 15.14 0 24.93 -0.04 - 130 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
0%9/27/10 40.07 15.17 0 2490 -0.03 - 120 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
03/08/11 40.07 13.76 0 26.31 1.41 67 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
08/24/11 40.07 14.42 0 25.65 -0.66 - 67 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
02/16/12 40.07 15.15 0 2492 -0.73 - 67 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/06/12 40.07 14.72 0 25.35 0.43 - 63 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
01/30/13 40.07 14.23 0 25.84 0.49 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/01/13 40.07 15.47 0 24.60 -1.24 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
02/05/14 40.07 16.15 0 23.92 -0.68 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/21/14 40.07 16.01 0 24.06 0.14 -- 53 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
u-7
04/07/92 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
08/06/92 -- - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
11/20/92 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
02/12/93 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND -
06/04/93 37.49 1417 Q 23.32 - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
09/09/93 37.49 15.23 0 22.26 -1.06 ND - ND ND ND ND -
12/02/93 37.01 15.61 0 21.50 -0.76 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
03/09/94 37.11 14,45 0 22.64 1.16 ND - 1.4 4.4 0.96 7.5 -
04/13/94 37.11 14.63 0 22.48 -0.18 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
06/09/94 37.11 14.70 0 22.41 -0.07 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/94 37.11 15.72 0 21.39 -1.02 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
12/05/94 37.11 15.10 0 22.01 0.62 ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/09/95 37.11 13.36 0 23.75 1.74 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
06/13/95 37.11 13.33 0 23.78 0.03 ND - ND ND ND ND 3.5 -
09/12/95 37.11 14,40 0 22.71 -1.07 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/14/95 37.11 14.39 0 22.72 0.01 ND - ND ND ND ND 1.4 -
03/20/96 37.11 11.96 o] 25.15 2.43 - - - - - - - -
09/24/96 3711 14.59 0 22.52 -2.63 - - - - - - - -
03/27/97 37.11 13.08 0 24.03 1.51 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/23/97 37.11 14.90 0 22.21 -1.82 - - - - - - - -
03/10/98 37.11 10.46 0 26.65 4.44 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/04/98 37.11 14.42 0 22.69 -3.96 - - -~ - - - -- -
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Table 2

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
374 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Ground- Change
Date TOC Depth to LPH Water in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total MtBE MIBE
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  {80158B) {8260B) Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021B) (82608B) Comments
{feet amsl) {feet BTOC) (feet) (fest amsl) (feet) (bg/L) (Hg/L) (g/l)  (wog/l)  (wg/l)  {ug/l)  (wg/l)  (ng/y)
U-7 continued
03/04/99 37.11 11.64 0 25.47 278 ND - ND ND ND ND 6.6
09/13/99 37.11 - - - - - - -~ - - - - - Inaccessible covered with asphalt
03/21/00 37.11 -- - - - - -- - - - - - - Inaccessible covered with asphalt
09/18/00 37.11 - - - -- - - - - - - - - Inaccessible covered with asphalt
03/16/01 37.11 - - - - - - - - - - - -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt
09/04/01 37.11 - - - - - - - - -- -- - Inaccessible covered with asphalt
09/17/02 37.11 - - - — -- - - - - = - - Inaccessible covered with asphalt
09/05/03 37.11 - - - - - - - - - - - Covered with asphalt
03/04/04 37.11 - - -~ - - - - - - - - - Covered with asphalt
0%9/09/04 37.11 - - -- - - - - - - - - - Covered with asphalt
03/01/05 37.11 -- - - - - - - - - = -- Unable to locate-Paved over
09/08/05 37.11 13.59 0 23.52 - - ND<50 ND<0.50 0.89 ND<0.50 17 - ND<0.50 Paved over on 08/02/05
01/20/06 37.11 12.33 0 24.78 1.26 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
07/11/06 37.11 12.84 0 24,27 -0.51 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
03/0%9/07 37.11 13.25 0 23.86 -0.41 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
07/06/07 39.50 -~ - -- - - - - - - - - - Car over well
01/07/08 39.50 13.50 0 26.00 - - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
06/24/08 39.50 14.05 0 25.45 -0.55 - - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 and Q3 only
08/29/08 39.50 - - - - - - - - - - - Car parked over well
11/17/08 39.50 - - - = - - - - - -- - Car parked over well
03/13/09 39.50 13.60 0 25.90 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
05/01/09 39.50 14.88 0 24.62 -1.28 - - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 and Q3 only
07/02/09 39.50 -- - - - - - - - -~ - - - Car parked over well
01/18/10 39.50 14.45 0 25.05 - - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
09/30/10 39.50 14.53 0 24.97 -0.08 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<0.50
03/08/11 39.50 13.22 0 26.28 1.31 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/24/11 39.50 13.97 0 25.53 -0.75 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<]1.0 - ND<0.50
02/16/12 39.50 14.65 0 24.85 -0.68 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/06/12 39.50 14.20 0 2530 0.45 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
01/30/13 39.50 13.77 0 25.73 0.43 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - ND<0.50
08/01/13 39.50 14.99 0 24,51 -1.22 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
02/05/14 39.50 15.67 0 23.83 -0.68 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/21/14 39.50 15.48 0 24.02 0.19 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
u-8
04/07/92 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
08/06/92 - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -~
02/12/93 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
06/04/93 38.94 15.26 0 23.68 - ND - ND ND ND ND - -
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Table 2

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
376 Lewelling Bovlevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Ground- Change
Date TOC Depth to LPH Water in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total MIBE MIBE
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  (80158) {8260B) Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021B}  (82408) Comments
{feet amsl) {feet BTOC) (feet] (festamsl) (feet) {hg/L) (ug/L) po/t)  fug/l)  (wa/l)  (wo/l)  (ug/l)  {ug/t)
U-8 continued
09/09/93 38.94 16.38 0 22.56 -1.12 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
12/02/93 38.57 16.80 0 21.77 -0.79 ND - ND ND ND ND -
03/09/94 38.57 15.62 0 2295 1.18 ND - 1.2 37 0.79 6.1 - -
04/13/94 38.57 15.80 0 22,77 -0.18 ND - ND 0.78 ND 0.98 - -~
06/09/94 38.57 15.86 0 22.71 -0.06 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/94 38.57 16.87 0 21.70 -1.01 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
12/05/94 38.57 16.32 0 22.25 0.55 ND - ND ND ND ND -
03/09/95 38.57 14.56 0 2401 1.76 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
06/13/95 38.57 14.40 0 2417 0.16 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/12/95 38.57 15.50 0 23.07 -1.10 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
12/14/95 38.57 15.67 0 22.90 -0.17 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/20/96 38.57 13.25 0 25.32 242 - - - - - - - -
09/24/96 38.57 15.75 0 2282 -2.50 - - - - - - - -
03/27/97 38.57 14.18 0 24.39 1.57 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/23/97 38.57 16.05 0 22.52 -1.87 - - - - - - - - Sampled annually
03/10/98 38.57 11.63 0 26.94 4.42 ND - ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/98 38.57 15.81 0 2276 -4.18 - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 38.57 12.81 0 2576 3.00 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/13/99 38.57 16.37 0 22.20 -3.56 - - - -- - - - -
03/21/00 38.57 13.25 0 25.32 3.12 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/18/00 38.57 15.31 0 23.26 -2.06 - -- - -- - - - -
03/16/01 38.57 14.71 0 23.86 0.60 ND - ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/01 38.57 16.01 0 22.56 -1.30 - - - - - - - =
03/18/02 38.57 14.46 - 2401 1.55 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
09/17/02 38.57 1593 0 22.64 -1.47 - - - -- - - - - Sampled annually
03/28/03 38.57 14.40 0 24.17 1.53 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
09/05/03 38.57 15.46 0 23.11 -1.06 - - = = - - - - Sampled annually
03/04/04 38.57 13.98 0 24.59 1.48 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
0%9/09/04 38.57 15.53 0 23.04 -1.55 - - - — - - - - Monitored Only
03/01/05 38.57 13.56 0 25.01 1.97 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.80 2.8 - ND<0.50
08/02/05 38.57 14.31 0 24.26 -0.75 - - - - -~ - - - Sampled annually
01/20/06 38.57 13.51 0 25.06 0.80 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
07/11/06 38.57 13.94 0 24.63 -0.43 - - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 only
03/0%9/07 38.57 14.40 0 2417 -0.46 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
07/06/07 40.95 15.44 0 25.51 1.34 - ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -~ ND<0.50
01/07/08 40.95 14,79 0 2616 0.65 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
06/24/08 40.95 15.67 0 25.28 -0.88 - - -- - - - - - Sampled Q1 and Q3 only
08/29/08 40.95 16.11 0 2484 -0.44 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
11/17/08 40.95 16.48 0 24.47 -0.37 - - - -- - - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
374 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Ground- Change
Date TOC Depth to LPH Water in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total MtBE MiBE
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  (8015B) {8260B) Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021B) (8260B) Comments
{feet amsl) {feet bTOC) (feet] (feetamsl) {fest) {Ho/L) (/L) g/} (wo/l)  {po/l)  {ug/l)  (ug/l)  (ug/l)
U-8 continued
03/13/09 40.95 14.78 0 26.17 1.70 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
05/01/09 40.95 15.20 0 2575 -0.42 - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 and Q3 only
07/02/09 40.95 15.75 0 25.20 -0.55 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
01/18/10 40,95 15.85 0 25.10 -0.10 -~ ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
09/27/10 40.95 15.82 0 25.13 0.03 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — ND<0.50
03/08/11 40.95 14.45 0 26.50 1.37 - ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/24/11 40.95 15.09 0 25.86 -0.64 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
02/16/12 40.95 15.82 0 25.13 -0.73 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I1.0 - ND<0Q.50
08/06/12 40.95 15.42 0 25.53 0.40 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<}.0 - ND<0.50
01/30/13 40.95 14.921 0 26.04 0.51 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/01/13 40.95 16.05 0 24.90 -1.14 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
02/05/14 40.95 16.83 0 24.12 -0.78 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/21/14 40.95 16.68 0 2427 0.15 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 .- ND<0.50
U-9
06/04/93 37.88 14.67 0 23.21 - 2100 - ND ND ND ND - -
09/09/93 37.88 15.79 0 22.09 -1.12 1200 - ND ND ND ND - -
12/02/93 37.31 15.93 0 21.38 0.71 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
03/09/94 37.31 14.74 0 22,57 1.19 5700 - ND ND ND ND -
04/13/94 37.31 14.96 0 22.35 -0.22 ND - ND ND ND ND - -
06/09/94 37.31 15.05 0 2226 -0.09 2900 - ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/94 37.31 16.06 0 21.25 -1.01 2700 - ND ND ND ND - -
12/05/94 37.31 15.43 0 21.88 0.63 3700 - ND ND ND ND - -
03/09/95 37.31 13.50 0 23.81 1.93 2500 - ND ND ND ND 5800 -
06/13/95 37.31 13.63 0 23.68 -0.13 ND -- ND ND ND ND 1200 -
09/12/95 37.31 14,73 0 22.58 -1.10 ND - ND ND ND ND 1600 -
12/14/95 37.31 14.67 0 22.64 0.06 ND - ND ND ND ND 4400 -
03/20/96 37.31 12.27 0 25.04 2.40 ND - ND ND ND ND 480 -
09/24/96 37.31 1492 0 22.39 -2.65 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/27/97 37.31 13.36 0] 23.95 1.56 ND - ND ND ND ND 42 -
09/23/97 37.31 1528 0 22.03 -1.92 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
03/10/98 37.31 10.86 0 26.45 4.42 ND - ND ND ND 3.1 ND -
09/04/98 37.31 15.03 0 22.28 -4.17 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/04/99 37.31 11.95 0 25.36 3.08 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/13/99 37.31 15.61 0 21.70 -3.66 ND - ND 1.67 ND 1.01 7.85 -
03/21/00 37.31 12.38 0 24.93 323 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/18/00 37.31 14.87 0 22.44 -2.49 ND - ND 1.42 ND 1.06 ND -
03/16/01 37.31 13.85 0 23.46 1.02 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -~
09/04/01 37.31 15.22 0 22.09 -1.37 - = - - - - - -
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Table 2

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Ground- Change
Date TOC Depth fo LPH Water in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total MtIBE MIBE
Sampled  Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  (8015B) {8260B) Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (80218} {82408) Comments
(feet amsl) (feet BTOC)  (feet] (feet amsl)  {feet) {ug/L) {ug/L) (o/l) _ o/t)  {uo/l)  {lug/l)  (ug/l)  (ug/l)
U-9 continued
03/18/02 37.31 13.56 - 2375 1.66 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 -
09/17/02 37.31 15.14 0 2217 -1.58 - - -- - - - - - Sampled annually
03/28/03 37.31 13.61 0 23.70 1.53 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
09/05/03 37.31 14.64 0 22.67 -1.03 - - - - - - - - Sampled annually
03/04/04 37.31 13.07 0 24.24 1.57 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
09/09/04 37.31 14.75 0 22.56 -1.68 - - - - - - - - Monitored Only
03/01/05 37.31 12.48 0 24.63 207 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 4.1
08/02/05 37.31 13.47 0 23.84 -0.79 - - - -- - - - - Sampled annually
01/20/06 37.31 12.61 0 24.70 0.86 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.78 28 - ND<0.50
07/11/06 37.31 13.10 0 24.21 -0.49 - - -- - - - - Sampled Q1 only
03/0%9/07 37.31 13.55 0 23.76 -0.45 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50
07/06/07 39.72 14.63 0 25.09 1.33 - - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 only
01/07/08 39.72 13.85 Q 25.87 0.78 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
06/24/08 39.72 14.89 0 24,83 -1.04 - - - — -- - -- - Sampled Q1 only
08/29/08 39.72 15.32 0 24.40 -0.43 - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 only
11/17/08 39.72 15.70 0 24,02 -0.38 - - - — - - - Sampled Q1 only
03/13/09 39.72 13.90 0 25.82 1.80 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
05/01/09 39.72 14.37 0 2535 -0.47 - - - - - - - -- Sampled Q1 only
07/02/09 39.72 14.90 0 2482 -0.53 - - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 only
01/18/10 39.72 14.97 0 2475 -0.07 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
09/27/10 3%9.72 15.02 0 24.70 -0.05 - B - — - -- - - Sampled Q1 only
03/08/11 39.72 13.60 0 26.12 1.42 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/24/11 39.72 14.29 0 25.43 -0.69 — - - - — - - - Sampled Q1 only
02/16/12 39.72 15.02 0 24.70 -0.73 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/06/12 39.72 14.61 0 25.11 0.41 - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 only
01/30/13 39.72 14.09 0 25.63 0.52 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -~ ND<0.50
08/01/13 39.72 15.33 0 24.39 -1.24 - - - - - - - - Sampled Q1 only
02/05/14 39.72 16.00 0 23.72 -0.67 -~ ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/21/14 39.72 15.84 0 23.88 0.16 -- - -- - -- -- - - Sampled Q1 only
u-1
02/09/88 - - - - 93000 - 3600 11000 - 20000 - -
03/20/90 - - - - - 36000 - 2100 5500 1900 9300 - -
06/05/90 - - -- - - 46000 - 2300 5500 2500 11000 -
08/24/90 - - - - - 27000 - 1200 1800 1400 5500 - -
12/05/90 - - - - -- -- -- - - - - -- - Not sampled due to free product
03/04/91 - - - - - - - - - - - - - Not sampled due to free product
06/03/91 - - - - - - - - - - - - Not sampled due to free product
09/19/91 - - - - - - — - - - - - -
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376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analylical Resulis

Ground- Change

Date TOC Depth to LPH Water in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total MIBE M1BE

Sampled Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  (8015B) (8260B) Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021B) (8240B) Comments
{feet amsl) (feet bTOC) (feet] (feet amsl)  (feet) {ng/L) {ug/L) g/l)  (wg/l)  (uo/l)  (wg/l)  {ug/l)  (wa/L)
U-1 continued

12/04/91 - — - B - - - -- - - - - -~ Not sampled due to free product
03/05/92 - - - - - — - - - - - - Not sampled due to free product
04/07/92 - - -- - - - - - - — - Not sampled due to free product
08/06/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - - Not sampled due to free product
11/20/92 - - -- -~ - - ~ - - - - - - Not sampled due to free product
02/12/93 - - - - - 70000 - 2200 8400 3100 18000 - -
06/04/93 40.51 16.72 0 23.79 - 35000 - 1300 5700 900 9200 - -
09/09/93 40.51 17.77 0 22.74 -1.05 67000 - 2900 18000 6200 32000 - -
12/02/93 40.20 18.36 Q.01 21.85* -0.89 - - - - -~ - - - Not sampled due to free product
03/09/94 40.20 17.20 0 23.00 115 45000 -~ 930 4100 2000 11000 - -
06/09/94 40.20 17.42 0 22.78 -0.22 59000 - 5200 1300 5200 15000 - -
09/07/94 40.20 18.17 0 2203 -0.75 41000 - 1600 6200 3100 16000 - -
12/05/94 40.20 16.67 0 23.53 1.50 1300 - 55 20 16 330 - -
03/09/95 40.20 15.82 0 24,38 0.85 49000 -- 860 3200 1900 10000 1500 -
06/13/95 40.20 14.70 0 25.50 1.12 53000 - 1400 5000 2500 14000 2800 -
09/12/95 40.01 16.77 0 23.24 -2.26 43000 - 910 2700 1700 9600 1400 -
12/14/95 40.20 - - - - - - - - - - -~ - Inaccessible; system not running
03/20/96 40.20 - - - - - - — - - - - - Inaccessible; system not running
03/22/96 40.20 - - - . 13000 - 200 5%0 640 4000 790 -
09/24/96 40.20 - - - -- — - - - -~ - - Inaccessible; system not running
03/27/97 40.20 15.29 0 2491 - 1300 - 8 ND ND 400 ND --
09/23/97 40.20 17.20 0 23.00 -1.91 2000 - 15 ND ND 530 ND -
03/10/98 40.20 12.68 0 27.52 452 2200 - 19 48 ND 980 38 -
09/04/98 40.20 16.84 0 23.36 -4.16 5300 - 53 ND 410 620 ND -
03/04/99 40.20 13.04 0 27.16 3.80 1500 - 19 ND 56 110 310 -
09/13/99 40.20 17.14 Q 23.06 -4.10 5850 - 327 ND 520 925 ND -
03/21/00 40.20 14,36 0 2584 278 4820 - 17.4 774 297 1370 ND -
09/18/00 40.20 16.72 0 23.48 -2.36 647 - 6.44 ND 22.3 6.86 222 -
10/13/00 40.20 16.85 0 23.35 -0.13 -- - - - - - - 29
03/16/01 40.20 15.84 0 2436 1.01 4950 - 1.73 1.77 429 536 613 -
09/04/01 40.20 17.16 0 23.04 -1.32 11000 - 25 ND<10 1100 1800 370 -
03/18/02 40.20 15.60 - 24.60 1.56 8100 - ND<20 ND<20 740 1300  ND<200 -
09/17/02 40.20 17.35 0 22.85 -1.75 - 4200 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 120 43 - 280
03/28/03 40,20 15.72 0 24.48 1.63 - 560 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.96 ND<1.0 - 69
0%9/05/03 40.20 16.77 - 23.43 -1.05 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2
03/04/04 40.20 14.64 0 25.56 2.13 - 20000 ND<20 ND<20 1900 8300 - ND<80
09/09/04 40,20 16.64 0 23.56 -2.00 - 22000 ND<20 ND<20 1800 6100 - ND<20
03/01/05 40.20 14.70 0 25.50 1.94 25000 ND<13 ND<13 1900 6800 - ND<13
08/02/05 40,20 15.44 0 2474 -0.74 - 11000 ND<10 ND<10 780 24600 - ND<10
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Table 2

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuls

3746 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Ground- Change
Date TOC Depth to LPH Water in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total MtBE M1BE
Sampled  Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  (8015B) (8260B} Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021B)  (8260B) Comments
(fest amsl) (feet BTOC) (feet) (feet amsl)  (feet) (Ho/L) (uo/L) oty fug/l)  fwg/l) {ug/l)  (ug/l)  (wg/l)
U-1 continued
01/20/06 40.20 14.66 0 25.54 0.78 - 65000 5.0 ND<0.50 5000 18000 - 2.6
07/11/06 40.20 15.01 0 25.19 -0.35 - 9200 ND<50 ND<50 680 2400 - ND<50
03/09/07 40.20 15.52 0 24.68 -0.51 15000 6.7 ND<5.0 890 3200 - ND<5.0
07/06/07 40.20 - - - = - - - - = - - - Abandoned on 07/18/07
u-3
08/23/90 - - - - 110000 - 4400 13000 2800 17000 - -
12/05/90 - - - - - 69000 - 1900 3500 1600 9800 - -
01/18/91 - - - - - 51000 - 1700 3100 1500 7500 - -~
03/04/91 - - - - -- 84000 - 1400 10000 2900 17000 - -
06/03/91 - - - - - 130000 - 5800 19000 4600 24000 - -
09/19/91 - - - - - 61000 - 3300 9700 2800 15000 - -
12/04/91 - - - - - 75000 - 2500 46100 1900 11000 - -
03/05/92 - - - - 160000 - 5300 15000 5400 26000 - -~
04/07/92 - - - - - 27000 - 6100 16000 5400 28000 - -
08/06/92 - - - - - 140000 - 5100 13000 5000 23000 - -
11/20/92 - - - - - 50000 - 3200 4700 1900 10000 - -
02/12/93 - - - - - 80000 - 3700 9400 3700 18000 -
06/04/93 39.64 15.48 0 2416 - 92000 - 2900 8700 4300 20000 - -
09/09/93 39.64 17.04 0 22.60 -1.56 110000 - 2800 10000 6500 31000 - -
12/02/93 39.26 17.55 0 21.71 -0.89 110000 - 3200 7700 5600 26000 - -
03/09/%94 3%9.26 16.35 0 22.91 1.20 120000 - 4500 8300 5600 28000 -
06/09/94 39.26 16.60 0 22.66 -0.25 120000 - 3300 6100 5200 26000 - -
09/07/94 39.26 17.61 0 21.65 -1.01 100000 - 2400 4900 4200 21000 - -
12/05/94 39.26 17.08 0 22.18 0.53 140000 - 3100 5100 4900 21000 - -
03/0%9/95 39.26 15.20 0 24.06 1.88 100000 - 2300 3300 4800 21000 54000 -
06/13/95 39.26 15.11 0 24,15 0.09 464000 - 1700 1500 3800 18000 900 -
09/12/95 39.26 16.11 0 23,15 -1.00 69000 - 1700 820 4000 19000 29000 -
12/14/95 39.26 -~ - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible; systemn not running
03/20/96 39.26 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible; system not running
03/22/96 39.26 - - - - 15000 - 150 490 480 3100 400 —
09/24/96 39.26 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible; system not running
03/27/97 39.26 1477 0 24.49 - 110 - ND ND ND 0.62 9.6 -
09/23/97 39.26 16.74 0 22.52 -1.97 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/10/98 39.26 12.18 0 27.08 4.56 ND - ND ND ND 3.1 ND -
09/04/98 39.26 16.46 0 22.80 -4.28 ND - ND ND 1.2 2.3 ND -
03/04/99 39.26 13.48 0 25.78 2.98 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
09/13/99 39.26 16.71 0 22.55 -3.23 ND - ND V.77 ND 1.06 2.08 -
03/21/00 39.26 13.87 - 25.39 2.84 18700 - ND ND 1290 4770 ND -
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Ground-  Change
Date TOC Depth to LPH Water in TPH-GRO  TPH-GRO Ethyl- Total MIBE MIBE
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness Elevation Elevation  (8015B) (8260B)  Benzene Toluene benzen Xylenes (8021B)  (8260B) Comments
{feet amsl) (feet BTOC) (feet) (feet amsl) feet) o/l {ug/L) (g/l)  (wg/l)  (wg/l)  (wa/l)  (ug/l) {ug/y)
U-3 continued
09/18/00 39.26 16.12 0 23.14 -2.25 ND - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/16/01 39.26 15.35 0 23.91 0.77 2310 - ND ND 184 4618 ND -
09/04/01 39.26 16.71 0] 22.55 -1.36 340 0.95 ND<0.50 8.1 18 ND<5.0 -
03/18/02 39.26 15.11 - 24.15 1.60 6500 - ND<10 ND<10 390 1400 ND<100 --
09/17/02 39.26 17.67 0 21.59 -2.56 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 2.0
03/28/03 39.26 15.25 0 24,01 2.42 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
09/05/03 39.26 16.30 0 2296 -1.05 - ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
03/04/04 39.26 14.11 0 25.15 2.19 - 14000 ND<10 ND<I10 940 3500 - ND<40
09/09/04 39.26 16.22 0 23.04 -2.11 - 1300 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 66 160 - ND<2.5
03/01/05 39.26 14.18 0 25.08 2.04 - 14000 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 690 2000 - ND<5.0
08/02/05 39.26 14.93 0 2433 -0.75 - 6300 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 320 970 — ND<2.5
01/20/06 39.26 14.14 0 25.12 0.79 - 7600 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 390 890 - ND<0.50
07/11/04 39.26 14.52 0 24.74 -0.38 - 3800 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 190 420 - ND<5.0
03/09/07 39.26 15.05 0 24.21 -0.53 - 3800 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 130 240 - ND<2.5
07/06/07 39.26 16.17 0 23.09 -1.12 - 390 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 11 16 ND<0.50 Abandoned on 07/19/07
TRIP BLANK
QA
01/30/13 - - - - - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
08/01/13 - - - — - - ND<50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0.50
02/05/14 - = - — - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<0,50
08/21/14 -- -- -- -- -- - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
Notes:

TOC =Top of Casing
amsl = Above Mean Sea Level
bTOC = Below Top of Casing
LPH = Liquid-Phase Hydrocarbon

TPH-GRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline Range Organics

MIBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether
Ho/L = Micrograms per liter

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

* = GWE was comected due 1o the presence of free product; [{TOC-DTW) + (Product Thickness x 0.8)].

b Laboratory report indicates PQL's and MDL's were raised due to sample dilution.
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Table 3

Additional Groundwater Analytical Results
376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Date TBA  Ethanol 1,2-DBA 1,2-DBA 1,2-DCA  DIPE EtBE  TAME
Sampled (8260B] (8260B)  (8260B)  ({504)  (8260B) (8260B) (8260B) (82408} 1,1-DCA
(bg/l) — (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/l)  (mg/l)  (wg/l)  (Wg/l)  (Wg/L)  (wg/L)
U-1R
07/06/07 ND<250 - — - - - ~ -
01/07/08 ND<6200 - - - - - - -
06/24/08 —  ND<12000 - - - - - - -
08/29/08 ND<500 ND<12000 ND<25 = ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 -
11/17/08 ND<500 ND<12000 ND<25 - ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 -
03/13/09 ND<250 ND<6200 ND<12 = ND<I2 ND<12 ND<I2 ND<I12 -
05/01/09 ND<250 - ND<12 = ND<12 ND<12 ND<12 ND<I12 -
07/02/09 ND<500 ND<12000 ND<25 - ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 =
01/18/10 ND<250 ND<4200 ND<12 = ND<12 ND<12 ND<12 ND<I12 -
09/27/10 ND<250 ND<4200 ND<I2 ND<0.010 ND<I2 ND<12 ND<I2 ND<I12 =
03/08/11 ND<120 ND<3100 ND<6.2 - ND<6.2 ND<6.2 ND<6.2 ND<0.50 .
08/24/11  ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 =
02/16/12 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
08/06/12' ND<50 ND<1200 ND<2.5 - ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 -
01/30/13' ND<120 ND<3100 ND<6.2 - ND<6.2 ND<6.2 ND<6.2 ND<6.2 -
01/30/13' ND<120 ND<3100 ND<6.2 - ND<6.2 ND<62 ND<6.2 ND<é.2 =
08/01/13 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  —
02/05/14 ND<I0 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
08/21/14 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
U-3R
07/06/07 - ND<250 - - - - =
01/07/08 - ND<250 = - - - - -
06/24/08 - ND<250 = - - - - =
08/29/08 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
11/17/08  ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/13/09 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/01/09 ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
07/02/09 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  —
01/18/10 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  —
09/27/10  ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  —
03/08/11 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
08/24/11  ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50  —
02/16/12 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  —
08/06/12 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  —
01/30/13 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
08/01/13 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  —
02/05/14 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  —
08/21/14 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
u-5
03/04/04 - ND<500 = - - = = -
03/01/05 = ND<50 - - - = - - -
01/20/06 - ND<250 - - - ~ - =
03/09/07 - ND<250 - = - - - -~ -
01/07/08 - ND<250 - - - - = ~ -
03/13/09 ND<10 = ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 ND<0.50  --
01/18/10  ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  —
03/08/11  ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  —
02/16/12 ND<10 — ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
01/30/13 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
02/05/14 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
U-6
0%/08/05 - ND<1000 - - - - - -
01/20/06 - ND<250 - - - = = -
07/11/06 - ND<250 = - - - - -
03/0%9/07 - ND<250 o - - - - -

Page 10of 3



Table 3

Additional Groundwater Analytical Results
376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Date TBA  Ethanol 1,2-DBA 1,2-DBA 1,2DCA  DIPE EtRBE  TAME
Sampled (8260B) (8260B)  (8260B)  (504)  (8260B) (8260B) (8260B) (8260B) 1,1-DCA
(wg/L) — (ug/L) {ug/L) (g/t)  fug/l)  {po/l)  {ug/l)  (ug/L)  (Wg/L)
U-6 continued
07/06/07 = ND<250 - - - - . - —~
01/07/08 = ND<250 - - - - - - -
08/29/08 ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/13/09 ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
07/02/09  ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
01/18/10 ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
0%/27/10  ND<10 - ND<0.50 ND<0.010 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/08/11  ND<10 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
08/24/11  ND<10 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
02/16/12  ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
08/06/12 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 ND<0.50 -
01/30/13 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
08/01/13 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
02/05/14 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
08/21/14 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
u-7
09/08/05 - ND<1000 = - ~ - - -
01/20/06 - ND<250 - - - - -
07/11/06 - ND<250 = - - - -
03/09/07 - ND<250 - - - - - -
01/07/08 - ND<250 - - - - - - -
03/13/0% ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
01/18/10  ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
09/30/10  ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
03/08/11  ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
08/24/11 ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  —
02/16/12  ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
08/06/12 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
01/30/13 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50  —
08/01/13 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
02/05/14 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
08/21/14 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
u-8
03/27/97 - - - - - - -
03/04/04 - ND<500 - - - - =
03/01/05 = ND<50 - - - - . -
01/20/06 - ND<250 - - - - = =
03/0%/07 - ND<250 - - - - -
07/06/07 - ND<250 e - - - -
01/07/08 - ND<250 = - - = - -
08/29/08 ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/13/09 ND<10 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
07/02/0% ND<I0 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
01/18/10 ND<10 = ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/27/10  ND<10 - ND<0.50 ND<0.010 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
03/08/11 ND<10 = ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 =
08/24/11 ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50  --
02/16/12  ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
08/06/12 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
01/30/13 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
08/01/13 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
02/05/14 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
08/21/14 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
u-9
03/04/04 - ND<500 = - - = - -
03/01/05 - ND<50 - - - - - -
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Table 3
Additional Groundwater Analytical Results
376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Date TBA  Ethanol 1,2-DBA 1,2-DBA 1,2-DCA  DIPE EBE  TAME
Sampled (8240B) (8260B)  (8260B)  (504)  (8240B) (8260B) (8260B) (8240B) 1,1-DCA
(hg/L)  {ug/l) {ug/L) (wg/l)  (po/l  {wg/l)  (ug/L)  (Wg/L)  (pg/l)
U-9 continued
01/20/06 - ND<250 - - - - - - -
03/0%/07 ~ ND<250 - - - - - - -
01/07/08 — ND<250 - - - = — = o
03/13/09 ND<10 - ND<0.50 = ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50  --
01/18/10  ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
03/08/11  ND<10 - ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
02/16/12  ND<10 = ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
01/30/13 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  —
02/05/14 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0Q.50  --
U-1
10/13/00 ND ND ND = - ND ND ND ND
09/17/02 ND<500 ND<2500 ND<10 — - ND<10 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<I10
09/05/03 - ND<500 - - - - = = -
03/04/04 —  ND<20000 - - - 3 -
0%/0%/04 - ND<2000 - - - = - -
03/01/05 - ND<1300 - - - - -
08/02/05 - ND<1000 - - = - - -
01/20/06 - ND<250 - - - - - - -
07/11/06 -~ ND<25000 = - - - - -
03/0%/07 - ND<2500 — - - - - -
u-3
0%/05/03 - ND<500 - = - - -
03/04/04 ~  ND<IO000 - = = - = -
09/0%/04 - ND<250 - - - - - -
03/01/05 - ND<500 - = - - - =
08/02/05 - ND<250 - - . - - &
01/20/06 - ND<250 - = - - - -
07/11/06 - ND<2500 - - - - - -
03/09/07 - ND<1200 - - = = - =
07/06/07 - ND<250 - - - - - -
TRIP BLANK
QA
01/30/13 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  —
08/01/13 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -
02/05/14 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
08/21/14 ND<10 ND<250 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  --
Notes:

TBA = Tertiary-Butyl Alcohol
1,2-DBA = 1,2-Dibromoethane
1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
DIPE = Di-lsopropy! Ether

EtBE = Ethyl Tertiary-Buty! Ether
TAME = Tertiary-Amy! Methyl Ether
1.1-DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane
pg/L = Micrograms per liter

- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

[ Laboratory report indicates PQL's and MDL's were raised due to sample dilution.
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Table 4
Monitored Natural Attenuation Parameters
376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Totai
Date Pre-purge  Post-purge  Pre-purge  Post-purge Alkalinity
Sampled DO DO ORP ORP as CaCOy Nitrate Sulfate Methane  Ferrous Iron Total Sulfide
{mg/L) {mg/L) {mV) (mv} (mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/L} (mg/L) {vg/y (mgy/L)

U-1R

08/06/12 0.52 0.55 238 218 550 12 1 1412 11000 ND<0.10

01/30/13 0.90 0.80 121 110 570 1.4 3.4 4.1 5900' ND<0.10

08/01/13 1.0 0.9 109 87 520 0.45 2.4 8.7’ 6600 ND<0.10

02/05/14 11 0.80 -68 76 420 2.2 12 14! 23000’ ND<1.0°

08/21/14 1.3 1.6 79 104 440 1.6 7.9 2.2 91000’ ND<2.0°
u-2

03/27/97 436 4.49 - - = - - - - -
U-3R

08/06/12 1.58 1.08 243 249 390 46 40 0.067 490 ND<0.10

01/30/13 1.7 1.6 77 84 380 45 37 0.0070 210 ND<0.10

08/01/13 1.4 1.6 94 102 360 47 39 0.019 ND<100 ND<0.10

02/05/14 1.2 1.4 109 118 380 47 37 0.66' 160 ND<1.0°

08/21/14 2 1.3 114 127 350 39 37 0.0020 190 ND<0.10
u-4

03/27/97 3.32 326 = - = - - - -
U-5

03/27/97 374 3.77 . - - - = - - -

01/30/13 2.3 2.1 98 108 390 100" 51 0.0013 ND<100 ND<0.10

02/05/14 1.7 1.6 135 142 350 110" 59 0.023 210 ND<1.0°
U-6

03/20/96 3.85 3.89 - = - = - - - -

09/24/96 373 3.81 - = - - - - = -

03/27/97 4.43 436 — = - = = - = =

09/23/97 - 4.14 - . - - - - 2 =

03/10/98 - 395 - = - = - ~ - -

08/06/12 1.61 0.70 173 148 410 32 12 0.58' 340 ND<0.10

01/30/13 1.9 1.7 106 118 400 8.0 17 ND<0.0010 230 ND<0.10

08/01/13 1.6 1.8 101 12 370 52 25 ND<0.0010 140 ND<Q.10

02/05/14 1.4 1.3 150 161 350 1.5 18 0.0026 2600 ND<0.10

08/21/14 1.2 1.5 94 121 350 1.4 20 0.080 2300 ND<0.10
u-7

03/27/97 3.29 3.38 - - - - - - - =

08/06/12 477 1.03 219 221 250 49 27 0.0012 ND<100 ND<0.10
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Table 4
Monitored Natural Attenuation Parameters
376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Total
Date Pre-purge  Post-purge  Pre-purge  Post-purge Alkalinity
Sampled DO DO ORP ORP as CaCO, Nitrate Sulfate Methane  Ferrous lron  Total Sulfide
(mg/L) {mg/L) (mV) (mV) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L) {ho/L) {mg/L)

U-7 continued

01/30/13 2.5 23 82 92 260 4] 25 ND<0.0010  ND<100 ND<0.10

08/01/13 21 2.0 75 87 250 45 29 ND<0.0010  ND<100 ND<0.10

02/05/14 1.5 1.7 85 74 270 50 31 0.0024 120 ND<1.0°

08/21/14 1.8 1.6 59 73 280 44* 32 ND<0.0010 170 ND<0.10
U-8

03/27/97 3.04 3.1 - - - - - - - -

08/06/12 1.42 0.59 228 210 220 70 29 0.0035 ND<100 ND<0.10

01/30/13 1.8 1.7 73 84 240 56 29 ND<0.0010  ND<100 ND<0Q.10

08/01/13 1.5 1.3 61 80 250 48 32 ND<0.0010  ND<100 ND<0.10

02/05/14 2.0 1.8 115 103 280 51 37 0.0041 130 ND<1.0°

08/21/14 1.2 1.0 37 55 270 45° 35 ND<0.0010 140 ND<0.10
U-9

03/20/96 4.02 4 - - - - - - - -

09/24/96 3.85 3.98 - - - - - - - ~

03/27/97 3.65 3.57 - - - - - - - -

09/23/97 - 3.8 - - - - - — = =

03/10/98 - 3.62 - - - - - = - -

01/30/13 2.1 1.9 78 86 390 14 24 ND<0.0010  ND<100 ND<0.10

02/05/14 1.9 1.7 94 106 380 27 26 0.0056 100 ND<1.0°
u-1

03/27/97 2.41 235 - -- - - = = - —
U-3

03/27/97 3.18 3.32 - - - - - — - =

Notes:

DO = Dissolved Oxygen
ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
CaCQ0; = Calcium carbonate
mg/L = Milligrams per liter
mV = Millivolts
ua/L = Micrograms per liter
-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
= Laboratory report indicates PQL's and MDL's were raised due to sample dilution.
= Laboratory report indicates sample result is not within the quantitation range of the method.
= Laboratory report indicates PQL's and MDL's were raised due to matrix interference.
4= Laboratory report indicates the sample holding time was exceeded.

1
2
3
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Number of Points 14
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Vector Magnitude 13.71
Consistency Ratio 0.98
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Point Decay Rate Constant & Timeframe to Achieve TPH-GRO Water Quality Objective in Well U-1R Based on Data Since 2007
376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Sampling TPH-GRO | In TPH-GRo | Elapsed time since

Date (o) | (holL) s

(years)
7/6/2007 36,000 10.49 0.00
11772008 28,000 10.24 0.51
6/24/2008 29,000 10.28 097
8/28/2008 35,000 10.46 1.15
11/17/2008 24,000 10.09 1.37
3/13/2009 20,000 9.90 1.69
5/1/2009 17,000 9.74 1.82
7/2/2009 21,000 9.95 1.99
1/18/2010 12,000 8.39 2.54
9/27/2010 11,000 92.31 323
3812011 6,000 8.70 367
8/24/2011 8,500 9.05 414
2/16/2012 2,200 7.70 4.62
8/6/2012 11,000 9.31 5.09
1/30/2013 11,000 9.31 5.58

Mean Last 4 Events 8,175

y = -0.3469x + 10.481

Formuta
t = In(Cer/Co)l / koaint

where:

t = Time to achieve cleanup levels, years

CcL = Cleanup level for contaminant of concern, pg/L.

C, = Initial concentration of contaminant of concern, ug/L
Kpait = First-order decay rate constant at one monitoring point, years ™
= slope of the line, y
Solutions
CoL — 100 Water Quality Objective (ug/L)
C, j— 8,175 Mean Concentration Last 4 Sampling Events {pg/L)
Koore - = 0.3469 First Order Decay Rate (years™)
Time to reach cleanup level 12.7 years
CeL — 100 Water Quality Objective (pg/L)
C, — 11,000 Maximum Concentration Last 4 Sampling Events (ug/L)
Kooint = 0.3469 First Order Decay Rate (years™)
Time to reach cleanup level 13.5 years

WQO = CA MCL, except for TPH-GRO, which is RWQCB ESL

Additional CA MCLs:
Ethylbenzene = 300
Toluene = 150

Total Xylenes = 1,750

TPH-GRO Concentration vs Time in U-1R

2 =
12 R?=0.6418
o 10 e ot — N =i TPH.GRO
[y —p— 0
i3 e —~
- —Iélsaolr (In TPH-
K [ gLy
4 T ; T T
0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Time since sampling began (years)




Point Decay Rate Constant & Timeframe to Achieve Ethylbenzene Water Quality Objective In Well U-1R Based on Data Since 2007
376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Sampling Ehtylbenzene | In Ethylbenzene Elapsed time since
Date (H/L) (kg 7/6/2007
(I} Hg! (years)
7/612007 2,200 7.70 0.00 Formula
1/7/2008 1,900 7.55 0.51 t = -[IN(Cet/Co)} 7 kpoirn
6/24/2008 2,400 7.78 0.97 where:
8/29/2008 3,000 8.01 1.15 t = Time to achieve cleanup levels, years
11/17/2008 2,200 7.70 1.37 CeL = Cleanup level for contaminant of concern, pg/L
31312009 1,800 7.50 1.69 C, = Initial concentration of contaminant of concern, ug/L
5/1/2009 1,600 7.38 1.82 Kpoiw = First-order decay rate constant at one monitoring point, years™
7/2/2009 1,800 7.50 1.99 = slope of the line, y
1/18/2010 1,200 7.09 254
912712010 1,200 7.09 3.23 Solutions
3/8/2011 750 662 3.67 CoL 300 Water Quality Objective (pgfl)
8/24/2011 990 6.90 414 Co 720 Mean Ci ration Last 4 pling Events (ug/L)
211612012 240 5.48 462 Kpoint 0.2987 First Order Decay Rate (years™”)
8/6/2012 820 6.71 5.09 Time to reach cleanup level 2.9 years
1/30/2013 830 6.72 5.58
Mean Last 4 Events 720 CoL 300 Water Quality Objective (ua/l)
C, 990 Maximum Concentration Last 4 Sampling Events {pg/L)
Kpoint 0.2987 First Order Decay Rate (years™)
Time to reach cl p level 4.0 years
WQO = CA MCL, except for TPH-GRO, which is RWQCB ESL
Additional CA MCLs:
Ethylbenzene = 300
Toluene = 150
Total Xylenes = 1,750
Ethylbenzene Concentration vs Time in U-1R ‘
y =-0.2987x + 7.9447
R*=0.6633
1" ‘
2 s In Ethylbenzene |
@ 9 (o) ;
N
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B p—
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fls i
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£ L 1
5 . - .
0 1 2

Time since sampling began (years)

4 S 6 ‘




Point Decay Rate Constant & Timeframe to Achieve TPH-GRO Water Quality Objective in Well U-3R Based on Data Since 2007
376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Sampling  [TPH-GRO|In TPH-GRo| Efapsed time since
Date (Ha/L) {ho/L) 7/6/2007
Mg Mg {years)
71612007 290 5.67 0.00 Formula
1/7/2008 25 3.22 0.51 t = -IN(Ccl/Co)l / Kpairt
6/24/2008 99 4.60 0.97 where:
8/29/2008 1,500 7.31 1.15 t = Time to achieve cleanup levels, years
11/17/2008 740 6.61 1.37 CeL = Cleanup level for contaminant of concem, pg/L
3/13/2009 1,300 7.17 1.69 Co = |Initial concentration of contaminant of concern, pg/L
5/1/2009 290 5.67 1.82 Kooint = First-order decay rate constant at one monitoring point, years™
7/2/2009 25 3.22. 1.99 = slope of the line, y
1/18/2010 25 3.22 2.54
9/27/2010 480 8.17 3.23 Solutions
3/8/2011 25 3.22 3.67 CoL 100 Water Quality Objective (ug/L)
8/24/2011 670 6.51 414 C, 314 Mean Concentration Last 4 Sampling Events (ug/L)
2/16/2012 440 6.09 462 Kpoint 0.1518 First Order Decay Rate {years™)
8/6/2012 120 4.78 5.09 Time to reach cleanup level 7.5 years
1/30/2013 25 3.22 6.58
Mean Last 4 Events 314 CoL 100 Water Quality Objective (pg/L) 2
Co 670 Maximum Concentration Last 4 Sampling Events (ug/L)
Kpoint 0.1518 First Order Decay Rate (years™)
Time to reach cleanup level 12.5 years
WQO = CA MCL, except for TPH-GRO, which is RWQCB ESL
Additional CA MCLs:
Ethylbenzene = 300
Toluene = 150
Total Xylenes = 1,750
TPH-GRO Concentration vs Time in U-3R ‘
y =-0.1518x + 5.4999
8 R*=0.0284 ‘
g _ 6 [/ \ A S — a=ein TPH-GRO |
— {ng/L)
E . \ AN —— -
= - H
£2 4 \ / \ / \ / ——Linear n TPH- |
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B N ) ~N (il :
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ATTACHMENT 4

Vapor Intrusion Evaluation and Data



Attachment 4 — Vapor Intrusion Evaluation and Data

LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA - PETROLEUM
Closure Scenario
Exemption: _X Active fueling station exempt from vapor specific criteria;  Active as of date: _10/31/2016
__Scenario 1; _ Scenario 2; _X_Scenario 3a; __ Scenario 3b; __ Scenario 4a without bioattenuation zone;
—_ Scenario 4b with bioattenuation zone; __ Site specific risk assessment demonstrates human health is protected:
__ Exposure controlled through use of mitigation measures or institutional controls:
__Case closed in spite of not meeting the vapor specific media criteria
Evaluation Criteria: Shading indicates criteria met.
Site Specific Data Scenario | Scenario | Scenario | Scenario |Scenario| Scenario | Scenario
P 1 2 3A 3B 3C 4a ab
Unweathered LNAPL LNAPL No No No No
LNAPL No LNAPL ingw | insoil | NOENAPL L NAPL | INAPL | criteria | criteria
Thickness of
Bioattenuation | _ 5 reet >30feet | 230feet | =25feet | 210feet | *5feet |  No > 5 feet
Zone Beneath .
. criteria
Foundation
Depth to
Shallowest 10.46 feet 230 feet | 230 feet 25 feet z10feet | 25 feet = 5 feet 2 5 feet
Groundwater
Total TPHg &
TPHd in Sail in ND < 1.0 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100 No <100
Bioattenuation mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg criteria ma/kg
Zone
Maximum Current
2100 and
B
enzen® o076 gl No No | <to0pgL | <1000 | <1000 | No No
Concentration in criteria criteria Mg/l criteria criteria
Hg/L
Groundwater
No
Oxygen Data in No oxygen 24% at
Bioattenuation No oxygen N o- .No. data or oxygen 24% N O. bottom of
data criteria criteria data or criteria
Zone <4% zone
<4%
Soil Vapor Depth
Beneath --- N 0. N o' No criteria N o. N o. 5 feet 5 feet
. criteria criteria criteria criteria
Foundation
Benzene Historic Max: Res: Res:
, Not Analyzed No No or_” No No < 85; < 85K;
Concentrations . o " No criteria e o ,
(ug/m®) Current Max: || criteria criteria criteria criteria Com: Com:
Not Analyzed < 280 < 280K
Ethvibenzene Historic Max: Res: Res:
yibenze Not Analyzed || No No -t No No | <1,100; | <1,100K;
Concentrations . o o No criteria o o . .
(ug/m?) Current Max: || criteria criteria criteria criteria Com: Com:
Not Analyzed < 3,600 < 3,600K
Naphthalene Historic Max: Res: Res:
P . Not Analyzed No No e No No <83; < g3K;
Concentrations . . . No criteria " Y ) )
(ug/m?) Current Max: || criteria criteria criteria criteria Com: Com:
Not Analyzed <310 < 310K

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health R0O0000344




Attachment 4 — Vapor Intrusion Evaluation and Data

LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA — PETROLEUM (cont.)

Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Analysis

Onsite

The site is an active fueling station therefore exempt from vapor specific criteria

Offsite

The petroleum hydrocarbon plume extends offsite less than 140 feet. Based on the
distance to receptors, thickness of the bioattenuation zone, and low concentrations of
residual volatile fuel compounds in groundwater, a determination has been made that
the offsite contaminant plume does not present a significant health risk.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health RO0000344




ATTACHMENT 5

Soil Evaluation and Data



Attachment 5 — Direct Contact Evaluation and Data

LTCP DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPSURE CRITERIA

Closure Scenario

__ Exemption (no petroleum hydrocarbons in upper 10 feet), __ Maximum concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons are
less than or equal to those in Table 1 below, __ Site-specific risk assessment, __ A determination has been made that the
concentrations of petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health, __ A determination
has been made that the concentrations of petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health
as a result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of institutional controls,

_X _ This case should be closed in spite of not meeting the direct contact and outdoor air specific media criteria.

Evaluation Criteria: Shading indicates criteria met.

Are maximum concentrations less than those in Table 1 below? No
Residential Commercial/industrial Utility Worker
. Volatilization Volatilization
Constituent 0 tobssfeet toooﬂtdoor air 0 tob58feet to outtdo?atrlgir 0 to 10 feet bgs
(mg%k 0 (5 to 10 feet (mg%kg) (5 to 10 feet (mg/kg)
bgs) mg/kg bgs) mg/kg

Site Maximum | Benzene <0.0050 0.25 <0.0050 0.25 0.25

LTCP Criteria | Benzene <1.9 <28 <8.2 <12 <14

Site Maximum | Ethylbenzene <0.0050 < 0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005

LTCP Criteria | Ethylbenzene <21 <32 <89 <134 <314

Site Maximum | Naphthalene - - -—— — -

LTCP Criteria | Naphthalene <9.7 <9.7 <45 <45 <219

Site Maximum | PAHs - —- - -—- -

LTCP Criteria | PAHs <0.063 NA <0.68 NA 4.5

Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Analysis
This site does not meet this LTCP criterion as naphthalene and PAHs have not been
analyzed for site soil samples. Available data indicate that the former waste oil tank did
not experience a significant release, if any; therefore, the residual naphthalene
concentrations would be anticipated to be from fuel formulation. Hence, PAH analysis
is not warranted. Based on the residual benzene concentrations and the ratio of
naphthalene to benzene in fuel, ACDEH is of the opinion that naphthalene
Onsite concentrations would be below the Table 1 concentration.
Additionally, under the current land use, most of the site is paved with minor landscaped
areas near the site boundaries resulting in a low potential for direct contact exposure
under the current land use. Excavation or construction activities in areas of potential
residual contamination require planning and implementation of appropriate health and
safety procedures by the responsible party, or current property owner, prior to and
during excavation and construction activities.
The petroleum hydrocarbon plume extends less than 140 feet offsite. Available data
indicates that outside of the former UST excavation area, contaminant migration
Offsite occurred through groundwater migration. Depth to groundwater is documented to

have ranged between 10.48 and 19.28 feet bgs over approximately 26 years; thus
ACDEH concludes that the potential for offsite direct contact from the contaminant
plume would be below 10 feet bgs; therefore, meeting this criterion.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

R0O0000344




Table 1
Historical Soil Analytical Data
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Consultant Sample Depth Date TOG TPH-GRO | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene X:'-I: t:clas MiBE DIPE EtBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA | Ethanol Lead
D (feetbgs) | Collected | (morkg) | (mgskg) | (maka) | (mg/ka) (markg) (Mmalkg) (mg/kg) | (mglkg) | (mgrkg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mgrkg) | (mg/ kg) { (mglkg) [ (mgrkg)

1 19 11/19/1987 NA 12.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

2 20 11/19/1987 NA 838 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

3 18 11/19/1987 NA 51.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

4 20 11/19/1987 NA 1,620 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

WO1 7 11/18/1987 NA <1.0 <0.01 <0.01 <0.05 <0.01 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

U2 15 8/6/1980 NA <1 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 0.006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

20 NA <1 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 0.006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

15 NA 2.9 <0.005 | <0.005 0.29 <0.005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

wee U-3 20 8/6/1990 NA 640 4.5 37 22 110 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
29 NA <1 <0.005 0.017 0.009 0.045 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

U-4 15 8/6/1950 NA <1 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

20 NA <1 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

U-5 16.5 3/12/1992 NA <1 <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 | <0.0050 NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA ] NA | NA NA

| _ue | 165 | 33992 | NA | <1 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <c.0050| NA | Na NA | NA | Na |[TNA | Na [TNA [ N

U-7 16 3/131992 NA <1 <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

u-8 16.5 3/12/1992 NA <1 <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

U-g 4.5 5/25/1993 NA <0.50 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

11.5 NA <0.50 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

GP-1 20 11/7/2003 NA <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.010 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.010 NA NA <0.10 NA

GP-2 19.5 11/7/2003 NA <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.010 { <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.010 NA NA <0.10 NA

GP-3 7 11/7/2003 NA <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.010 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.010 NA NA <0.10 NA

Delta GP4 12 117712003 NA <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 [ <0.010 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.010 NA NA <0.10 NA

19.5 NA 1,600 <1.3 <1.3 26 130 <1.3 <25 <1.3 <1.3 <6.3 NA NA <63 NA

GP-5 1.5 11/712003 NA <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.010 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.010 NA NA <0.10 NA

19.5 <50 <1.0 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.010 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.010 NA NA <0.10 <5.0




Table 1

Historical Soil Analytical Data
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, Califormia

Consultant Sample Depth Date TOG TPH-GRO| Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzens X;l:: t;lels MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA | Ethanol Lead
ID (feetbgs) | Collected | (mg/kg) | (mgrkg) | (makg) | (marka) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mghky) | (mg/kg) | (matkg) | (mg/kg) | (morkg) | (markg) | (mgrkg) | (mgika) (mg/kg)

6 NA <0.20 0.0025 | 0.0026 <0.0050 <0.010 | <0.0050 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

GP-6 21.5 7/8/2010 NA <0.20 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 | <0.0050 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

24 NA <0.20 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 | <0.0050 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

15 NA <0.20 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 | <0.0050 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

GP-7 20 7/8/2010 NA <0.20 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 | <0.0050 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Stantec 225 NA <0.20 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 | <0.0050 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

9.5 NA <2.0 <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.010 | <0.050 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

19.5 NA 470 <12 <0.12 0.75 1.6 <0.12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

CPT-1A 28.5 7/8/2010 NA 53 <0.0050 | <0.0050 0.76 15 <0.0050 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

38.5 NA <0.50 <0.012 | <0.012 <0.012 <0.025 | 0.0032 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

49.5 NA 0.26 <0.0050 | <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 | <0.0050 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

£SLs™. Shallow (< 3 m bgs) NS 83 0.044 2.9 33 253 0.023 NS NS NS 0.075 NS 0.0045 NS 320

ESLs®. Daep (> 3 m bgs) NS 83 0.044 2.9 3.3 2.3 0.023 NS NS NS 0.075 NS 0.0045 NS 320

Notes:
1
2
Both ESLs for commercialfindustrial land use only.
Bold text denotes detected concentrations.

Detected concentrations above ESLs are noted in blue/bold text

Abbreviations:

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

feet bgs = feet below ground surface
m bgs = meters below ground surface
NA = not analyzed

NS = no standard

Califernia Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Re!
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Ba

TPH-GRQ = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasaline range organics

TOG = total oil and grease

MLBE = methyl tertiary -butyl ether
DIPE = di-isopropyl ether

EtBE = ethyl fertiary-butyl ether
TAME = tertiary -amyl methyl ether
TBA = tertiary-butyl alcohol

EDB = ethylene dibromide
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane

gion, Screening for Environmental Concems at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, Table A (shallow soils[< 3 m bgs]), February 2013.

Y Region, Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater,and table B (deep soils[> 3 m bgs]), February 2013.
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H R 0 MALAB ’ ' N C = « Environmental Analysis

F———— « Hazardous Waste  (#E694)
inking Water #9565
Analytical Laboratory + Drinking ( )

o Waste Water
Specializing in GC-GC/MS , C:r?silta:on

Sept. 10, 1980 Chromalab File # 0890271 A

Client:_Subsurface Consultants Attn:  Jerry Alexander
Date Sampled: Aug 31, 1980 Date Submitted: Aug 31, 1990
Date of Analysis:_ Sept 10, 1990

Project Name:__ Telegraph Avenue Job Number:___602.002
Sample 1.D.: WO -1 '
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection Limit:__ 10 ug/Kg .

COMPOUND NAME Spike Recovery
CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE

CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE

1, 1-DICHLORCETHENE
METHYLENE CHLOCRIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLORQETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD I CHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLORQPROPENE
Ci&-1,3-DICHLORCPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLORQETHANE
TETRACHLOROQETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLORCBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLORCBENZENE
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ChromalLab, Inc.

Eric Tam
Senior Chemist Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 84583
415/831-1788 « Facsimile 415/831-8798
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Environmentat Analysis
Hazardous Waste  (#EG94)
Drinking Water (#958)

CHROMALAB, INC.

Analytical Laboratory Water
Speclalizing in GC-GC/MS ‘g::;ilta: o

Sept. 10, 1990 ChromaLabh File # 0890271 B

Client: Subsurface Consultants Attn: _Jerry Alexander
Date Sampled: Aug 31, 1990 Date Submitted: Aug 31, 1990

Date of Analysis:___Sept 10, 1990

Project Name:__Telegraph Avenue Job Number: 60%.002
Sample |.D.: wWo-2
Method of Analysis: EFA 8010 Detection Limit:__ 10 ug/Kg

Spike Recovery

COMPQUND NAME
CHLOROMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE

CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROGFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
C15-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D | BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DiCHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
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Chromatkab, |nc.

'

uong Eric Tam
Senior Chemist Lab Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 « Facsimile 415/831-8798
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CHROMALAB, INC.
F__I’\_nalyt_k:al Laboratory

Environmental Analysis
Hazardous Waste  [#EG694)
Drinking Water (#955)
Waste Water

Specializing in GC-GC/MS Consuitation

Sept. 10, 1990 Chromalab File # 0890271 C

Client: Subsurface Consultants Attn:__Jerry Alexander
Date Sampled: Aug 31, 1980 Date Submitted:_Aug 31, 1880

Date of Analysis:_ _Sent 10, 1980

Project Name:___Telegraph Avenue Job Number: 609.002
Samplie 1.D.: WP1-4 (COMOPOSITE)
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection Limit: _10 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME

CHLOROME THANE

VINYL CHLORIDE

BROMOME THANE

CHLOROETHANE

TR | CHLOROFLUOROME THANE

1, 1-D I CHLOROE THENE
METHYLENE CHLOR |DE
1,2~DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1,1-DiCHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1,2-D | CHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLV | NYLETHER
TRANS~-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
Cl1S-1,3-DiCHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TR I CHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D | BROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1;4-~D|CHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

Spike Recovery

|
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Chromalab, !nc.

= A&y
Eric Tam
Lab Director

enior Chemist

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 « Facsimile 415/831-8798
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CHROMALAB, INC.
F_—An_aly?cal Laboratory

Speciallzing in GC-GC/MS
Sept. 10, 1990

Client: Subsurface Consultants

o Environmental Analysis
» Hazardous Wasie  (#E694)
» Drinking Water (#955)
» Waste Water
« Consultation

Chromalab File # 0890271 A

Attn: Jerry Alexander

Date Sampied: Aug 31, 1990

Date Submitted: Aug 31, 1990

Date Extracted: Sep 10, 1990

Date Analyzed:__Sep 10, 1990

Project Name:__ Telegraph Avenue

Job Number: 609%9.002

Sample |.D.:__ WO-1

Method of Anaiysis: EPA 8270

Matrix:__soil

BI1S(2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER
2-CHLOROPHENOL
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
BENZYL ALCOHOL
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
2-METHYLPHENOL
BiS{2-CHLORO!SOPROPYL )ETHER
4-METHYLPHENOL
N-NITROSO-D I -N-PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
NITROBENZENE

i SOPHORONE

2-NITROPHENOL
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL
BENZOIC ACID
BIS5(2-CHLOROETHOXY )METHANE
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
4-CHLOROANIL INE
HEXACHLOROBUTADI ENE
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCIL.OPENTADIENE
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-NITRCANILINE

DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANILINE
ACENAPHTHENE
2,4-DINITROPHENOL
4-NI1TROPHENOL
DIBENZOFURAN

(continued on next page)

Sample MDL Spike
COMPOUND NAME mg/Kg mg/Kg Recovery
PHENOL N.D. 105.9%
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CHROMALAB, INC.

l Analyticai Laboratory

Specializing in GC-GC/MS

Project Name:_ Telegraph Avenue

Sample {.0.:__ WO-1

ChremalLab File #

o Environmental Analysis

« Hazardous Waste
« Drinking Water

o Waste Water

o Consultation

Job Number:_ 609.002

(#E694)
(#955)

Page 2

0890271 A

Method of Analysis: EPA 8270

COMPOUND NAME

Sample
ma/Kg

Matrix: soil

MDL

Spike

mg/Kg Recovery

2,4-0iINITROTOLUENE
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE
DIETHYL PHTHALATE

4-CHLORC-PHENYL PHENYL ETHER

FLUORENE
4-NITROANILINE

4,6-DIN{TRO-2-METHYL PHENOL

N-NITROSOD I PHENYLAMINE
4-BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PHENANTHRENE

ANTHRACENE

DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE
FLUCRANTHENE

PYRENE
BUTYLBENZYLPHTHALATE
3,3'-DiICHLOROBENZ |DINE
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE
CHRYSENE
DI-N-OCTYLPHTHALATE
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE
BENZO(A)PYRENE
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE
DIBENZO(A,H)ANTHRACENE
BENZO(G,H, | )PERYLENE

ChromalLab, Inc.

enior Chemist
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Eric Tam
Lab Director
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2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 o Facsimile 415/831-8798
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C HRO MALAB , I N c . « Environmental Analysis

Hazardous Waste

(#E694)

*
H———. ¢ Drinking Water (#955)
Analytical Laboratory « Waste Water
September 13, 1980 CriromalLzahb File No. 0980043

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS, INC.

Attn: Jeri Alexander

RE: Five scil sampies for Gascline/BTEX, Total Lzad and CAM WET

Lead analyses

Project Name: TELEGRAPH AVENUE
Project Number: 809,002

Date Sampied: 8/29-9/11/90 Date Submitted: 9/11/90
Date Extracted: 9/12-18/9¢C Date Analyzed: 9/12-18/20
RESULTS:
Etiyl TJota’ CAM WET
Sample Gasoline Benzene Tcoluene Renzene Xylenes Laad Lead
NO. (mg/¥g) (ua/Kg) (ug/Kgy  (ug/Kg) (ug/Kq) {(mg/Kg) {(mg/L)
8-1,2,3,4% -_———— ——— -_——— -—— -—— ——— 2.43
3-5,6,7% ————— —-——— —_———— ———— —_——— - 3.07
WP-1,2,3,4%  —--- - ———- ——- ———- -——- 3.22
1 11000 83000 150000 160000 270000 5.82 -—--
8§-8,9,10,11% 38 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 15.8 3.783
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.C. N.D. N.D. N.D
SPIKED
RECOVERY 91.1% B9, 3% 88.7% 80.0% 107.6% 8986.8% 101.5%
DUP SPIKED
RECOVERY 96 .4% 86.1% 892.5% S4.4% 93.5% 38.1% 94.6%
DETECTION
LIMIT 2,5 5 5 5 . 5 0.05 0.190
METHOD OF 5030/ 3050/ 301C/
ANALYSIS 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 7420 T420%%

xComposited soil samples
¥Extracted per Title 22 WET procedure.

Chromaiab, Inc.

/;g,;;f i -

David Duong Eric Tam
Senior Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 « Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140167
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Table 1
Soil Analytical Data
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, MtBE, and TTLC Lead)

76 Service Station 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard at Usher Street
San Lorenzo, California

Sample TPPH as Ethyi- Total TTLC
Sample Depth Date Gascline  Benzene Toluene Benzene Kylenes MiBE Lead
ID (feet) Sampled {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppm)
In-Situ Soil Samples:
D-1 3 05/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND 73
D-2 3 05/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND 43
D-3 3 05/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
D4 3 05/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND 0.020 6.7
P-1 2 05/27198 ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.5
P2 2 05/27/08 ND ND ND ND ND ND 90
P-3 2 05/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND 53
P-4 2 05/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND 59
PS5 2 05/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND 77
Stockpiled Scil Samples:
SP-(1-4) NA 05/27/98 ND ND ND ND ND NA 26
TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydracarbons
MIBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
TTLC = Total threshold limit concentration
ppm = Parts per million
ND = Not detected
NA = Nct applicable
Detection limits are indicated in certified analytical reports.
3110581 B\TABLES.XLS\Table 1 Juty 14, 1998



ATTACHMENT 6

Responsible Party Information



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
LUFT LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET

November 20, 2013

Site Name & Address: Local ID: RO0000344
UNOCAL #5760 Related ID: 1746

376 LEWELLING BLVD RWQCB ID: 01-1594

San Lorenzo, CA 94580 Global ID:  T0600101469

All Responsible Parties

RP has been named a Primary RP -ED RALSTON
CONOCOPHILLIPS .
76 BROADWAY | SACRAMENTO, CA 95818 | Phone (916) 558-7633

RP has been named a Primary RP - RAMESH & PROMILA SOOD

376 LEWELLING BLVD | SAN LORENZO, CA 94580-1634 | Phone No Phone Number Listed

RP has been nhamed a Primary RP - DAVID DEWITT
TOSCO CORPORATION
2000 CROW CANYON SUITE 400 | SAN RAMON, CA 94583 | Phone No Phone Number Listed

RP has been named a Primary RP - ED RALSTON
PHILLIPS 66
76 BROADWAY | SACRAMENTO, CA 95818 | Phone (918) 558-7633

RP has been named a Primary RP - TIM BISHOP
CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL MGMT CO
6101 BOLLINGER CANYON RD | SAN RAMON, CA 94583-5177 | Phone No Phone Number Listed

Responsible Party Identification Background

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) names a "Responsible Party,” as defined under 23 C.C.R Sec. 2720.
Section 2720 defines a responsible party 4 ways. An RP can be:

1. "Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the storage of any hazardous
substance.”

2. "In the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who owned or operated the
underground storage tank immediately before the discontinuation of its use."

3. "Any owner of property where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance from an underground storage
tank has occurred.”

4. “Any person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the time of or following an
unauthorized release of a hazardous substance."

ACEH has named the responsible parties for this site as detailed below.

Page 1 of 2



ATTACHMENT A - RESPONSIBLE PARTIES DATA SHEET (Continued)

November 20, 2013

Responsible Party Identification

Existence of Unauthorized Release

An active service station used for vehicle fueling and repair operates at the subject property located at 376 Lewelling
Boulevard in San Lorenzo, Ca. A soil and groundwater investigation conducted on February 1, 1988 revealed
concentrations of 93,000 micrograms per liter total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, indicating an unauthorized
release had occurred from the underground storage tank system at this site.

Responsible Party Identification

Union Oil Company of California was the owner of the property at the time the release was discovered. Union Qil
meets the definition of a responsible party for the site because they owned the property where an unauthorized
release occurred (Definition 3).

Ownership of the property was transferred to Tosco Corporation on April 11, 1997. Tosco Corporation (including
successor companies ConocoPhillips, Phillips 66, and Chevron Environmental Management Company) meets the
definition of a responsible party for the site because it was the owner of property where an unauthorized release of a
hazardous substance from an underground storage tank has occurred (Definition 3).

Ramesh and Promila Sood acquired the property on March 25, 2004. Ramesh and Promila Sood meet the
definition of responsible parties for the site because they are the owners of property where an unauthorized release
of a hazardous substance from an underground storage tank has occurred (Definition 3).
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Assessor's Office - History Page 1 of 1

Help

New Query

! History || Value || Transfer || Map || Glossary
Parcel Number:413-97-19-3 - Inactive:N Lien Date:01/01/2016 Owner.:SOOD RAMESH & PROMILA

TRS
Property Address: 356 LEWELLING BLVD, SAN LORENZO, CA 94580

Parcel History

Mailing Name Historical Document Document  Value Parcel Use
Mailing Address Date Number From Count
Trans
Tax
SOOD RAMESH & List 7183 FAWN HILLS LN, 04/22/20102010- 1 8500]
PROMILA TRS Owners PLEASANTON, CA 94566- 111111
3412
SOOD RAMESH & List 376 LEWELLING BLVD,  11/07/2007 ASSR- 3  8500|
PROMILA Owners SAN LORENZO, CA 94580- 957438
1634
All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for property assessment purposes only, and is based upon
the

Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is advised for use other than its intended purpose.

The Alameda County Intranet site is best viewed in Internet Explorer Version 5.5 or later.
Click here for more information regarding supported browsers.

Copyright © 2001 Alameda County

hitp://improve.acgov.org/default.aspx 10/27/2016
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Assessor's Office - History Page 1 of 1

Help
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
J A ySEessor s J ce New Query

Property Value System
| History || Value || Transfer || Map || Glossary ]

Parcel Number:413-97-19-1 Inactive:Y Lien Date:01/01/2016 Owner:SOOD RAMESH & PROMILA

Property Address: 356 LEWELLING BLVD, SAN LORENZO, CA 94580

Parcel History

Mailing Name Historical Document Document  Value Parcel Use

Mailing Address Date Number From Count

Trans
Tax

SOOD RAMESH & List 376 LEWELLING BLVD,  11/07/2007 ASSR- 3 8500
PROMILA Owners SAN LORENZO, CA 94580- 957438

1634
SOOD RAMESH & List 376 LEWELLING BLVD,  03/25/2004 2004- 1 8500f
PROMILA Owners SAN LORENZO, CA 94580- 125881

1634
TOSCO CORPORATION  List PO BOX 52085 , PHOENIX, 09/17/2002 TRAN- 1 8500|
c/o PROP TAX DEPT/DC  OQwners AZ 85072 157598
17
TOSCO CORPORATION  List PO BOX 52085 , PHOENIX, 09/14/2001 TRAN- 1 8500
c/o PROP TAX DEPT/DC Owners AZ 85072 157599
17
TOSCO CORPORATION  List PO BOX 52085 , PHOENIX, 04/11/1997 1997- 1 8500|
c/o PROP TAX DEPT/DC Owners AZ 85072 93602
17
UNION OIL COMPANY List PO BOX 8175, WALNUT  12/23/1987 1987- 1 8500

Owners CREEK, CA 94596-8175 341866

SCARTEEN List PO BOX 7600, LOS 02/08/1968 BA-13599 7 850
CORPORATION Owners ANGELES, CA 90051-0600
c/o UNION OIL CO OF CA

All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for property assessment purposes only, and is based upon
the
Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is advised for use other than its intended purpose.

The Alameda County Intranet site is best viewed in Internet Explorer Version 5.5 or later.
Click here for more information regarding supported browsers.

Copyright © 2001 Alameda County

http://improve.acgov.org/default.aspx 10/27/2016



Assessor's Office - History .

COuUNTY OF ALAMEDA

Assessor’'s Office

Value

Page 1 of 1

Transie

Parcel Number: 413-97-19-1 Lien Date: 01/01/2006 Cwner: SOOD RAMESH & PROMILA
Property Address: 356 LEWELLING BLVD , SAN LORENZO, CA 94580-1634

New Query

Maiiing Name

SOO0D RAMESH &
PROMILA

TOSCO CORPORATION
c/o PROP TAX DEPT/DC
17

TOSCO CORPORATION
c/o PROP TAX DEPT/DC
17

TOSCO CORPORATION
c/o PROP TAX DEPT/DC
17

UNION OIL COMPANY

SCARTEEN
CORPORATION
¢/o UNION QIL CO OF CA

Mailing Address

376 LEWELLING BLVD ,
SAN LORENZO, CA
94580-1634

PO BOX 52085 ,
PHOENIX, AZ 85072

PO BOX 52085,
PHOENIX, AZ 85072

PO BOX 52085 ,
PHOENIX, AZ 85072

PO BOX 8175, WALNUT
CREEK, CA 94596-8175

PO BOX 7600, LOS

ANGELES, CA 90051-
0600

Document Document
Date Number

03/25/2004 2004-125881

09/17/2002 TRAN-157598

09/14/2001 TRAN-157599

0471171997 1997-93602

12/23/1987 1987-341866

02/08/1968 BA-13599

Value Parcel Use

From Count
Trans
Tax
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1
1
1
1
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All information on this site is to be assumed accurate for property assessment purposes only, and is based upon the
Assessor's knowledge of each property. Caution is advised for use other than its intended purpose.

The Alameda County Intranet site is best viewed in Internet Explorer Version 5.5 or later,
Click here for more information regarding supported browsers.

Copyright © 2001 Aiameda County

http://improve.acgov.org/improve_app/HistoryServlet

2/22/2006
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ATTACHMENT 7

Case Closure Public Notification Information



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

INVITATION TO COMMENT — POTENTIAL CASE CLOSURE

UNOCAL #5760
376 LEWELLING BLVD., SAN LORENZO, CA 94580
FUEL LEAK CASE R0O0000344
GEOTRACKER GLOBAL ID T0600101469

10/21/2014

The above referenced site is a fuel leak case that is under the regulatory oversight of the Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH) Local Oversight Program for the investigation and cleanup
of a release of petroleum hydrocarbons from an underground storage tank system. Site
investigation and cleanup activities have been completed and the site has been evaluated in
accordance with the State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Closure Policy. The site
appears to meet all of the criteria in the Low-threat Closure Policy. Therefore, ACEH is considering
closure of the fuel leak case.

This notice is being sent to the current landowner in compliance with Health and Safety Code
Section 25295.40. It is also being sent to the current occupants and landowners of adjacent
properties and known interested parties for this site.

The public is invited to review and comment on the potential closure of the fuel leak case. The entire
case file can be viewed over the Internet on the ACEH website
(http://www.acgov.ora/aceh/lop/ust.htm) or the State of California Water Resources Control Board
GeoTracker website (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/). Please send written comments to Keith
Nowell at the address below; all comments will be forwarded to the responsible parties. Comments
received by 72/20/2014 will be considered and responded to prior to a final determination on the
proposed case closure.

if you have comments or questions regarding this site, please contact the ACEH caseworker,
Keith Nowell at 510-567-6764 or by email at keith.nowell@acgov.org. Please refer to ACEH case
RO0000344 in any correspondence.



CASTAGNETTA BENNIE A & JULIA TRS
PARCEL #: 413-97-26-2

PO BOX 262

HAYWARD CA 94543-0262

GRANGER EDWINL TR
PARCEL #: 413-97-11

750 ESTUDILLO AVE

SAN LEANDRO CA 94577-5110

MOYERS PAINT CO INC
PARCEL #: 413-11-29-3

351 LEWELLING BLVD

SAN LORENZO CA 94580-1633

OCCUPANT

PARCEL #: 413-97-11
15637 USHER ST

SAN LORENZO CA 94580

OCCUPANT

PARCEL #: 413-97-25

341 ALBION AVE

SAN LORENZO CA 94580

OCCUPANT

PARCEL #: 413-11-30-4
391 LEWELLING BLVD
SAN LORENZO CA 94580

REMOALDO NORMAN A TR
PARCEL #: 413-97-104
5211 FARINA LN
FREMONT CA 94538-3238

DOLLINGERCENTRAL ASSOCIATES
PARCEL #: 413-11-8-11

555 TWIN DOLPHIN DR #600
REDWOOD CITY CA 94065-2130

JENSON CHOM S

PARCEL #: 413-97-20-2

340 LEWELLING BLVD

SAN LORENZO CA 94580-1634

MOYERS PAINT CO INC & MOYERS CASPER
PARCEL #: 413-11-28-2

351 LEWELLING BLVD

SAN LORENZO CA 94580-1633

OCCUPANT

PARCEL #: 413-97-10-4
418 LEWELLING BLVD
SAN LORENZO CA 94580

OCCUPANT

PARCEL #: 413-97-20-2
342 LEWELLING BLVD
SAN LORENZO CA 94580

BECKS SHOES

PARCEL #: 413-11-8-11
15596 HESPERIAN BLVD
SAN LORENZO CA 94580

SOOD RAMESH & PROMILA TRS
PARCEL #: 413-97-19-3

7183 FAWN HILLS LN
PLEASANTON CA 94566-3412

FERREIRA RUI & KATRINA
PARCEL #: 413-97-25

199 ALDEN RD

HAYWARD CA 94541-1701

KO CHONG
PARCEL #: 413-11-30-4

237 10TH ST
OAKLAND CA 94607-4407

OCCUPANT

PARCEL #: 413-97-12

467 ALBION AVE

SAN LORENZO CA 94580

OCCUPANT

PARCEL #: 413-97-26-2
369 ALBION AVE

SAN LORENZO CA 94580

OCCUPANT

PARCEL #: 413-97-19-3
356 LEWELLING BLVD
SAN LORENZO CA 94580

REIMER DAVID J & TOMOKO K
PARCEL #:413-97-12

41 KENSINGTON CT
KENSINGTON CA 94707-1009



REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

CHERIE MCCAULOU

1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND, CA 94612

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

:’IF;A;\(I)IZRA JOHANNESSON KEN MINN
PO BOX 24055 PO BOX 24055

OAKLAND, CA 94623 OAKLAND, CA 94623

ALAMEDA COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS ALAMEDA COUNTY FIRE DEPT.
MMUNITY D P GENCY
;SNDRK RIC;R:VELO MENT AGENC KWABELAH ATTIOGBE OPERATIONS BRANCH
224 WEST WINTON AVENUE, ROOM 111 :ii&;"RHDUZiT 95:;5‘“ ng:Lﬁ\'I'Ag: :‘;'ZQSU'TE 1400
HAYWARD, CA 94544-1215 g b
PHILLIPS 66 L ILON SCARTEEN CORPORATION
ED RALSTON el e LR LD RON BOCK
76 BROADWAY STREET Rt S CANT ONRORD PO BOX 7600
ROOM 5119

SACRAMENTO, CA 95818 LOS ANGELES, CA 90051

SAN RAMON, CA 94583
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